
TO BE PUBLISHED IN THE GAZETTE OF PAKISTAN
EXTRA ORDINARY. PART-I

National Electric Power Regulatory Authority

NOTIFICATION

111^ |Hia

Islamabad, the 13th day of August, 2024

S.R.O. |X&'i-(I)/2024.-In pursuance of Sub-Section 7 of Section 31 of the Regulation of 
Generation, Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act, 1997 (XL of 1997), NEPRA 
hereby notifies the Determination of the Authority dated 27th June, 2024 in the Matter of Petition 
filed by Central Power Purchasing Agency (Guarantee) Limited (CPPA-G) for Determination of 
Market Operation Fee for the FY 2023-24 in Case No. NEPRA/TRF-61 l/CPPA-G/2023-24.

2. While effecting the Decision, the concerned entities including Central Power Purchasing 
Agency Guarantee Limited (CPPAGL) shall keep in view and strictly comply with the orders of 
the courts notwithstanding this Decision.

(Wasim Anwar Blunder) 
Registrar





Determination of the Authority in the matter of petition filed byCPPA-G 
for determination of Market Operation Fee for the FY2023-24

%

National Electric Power Regulatory Authority

DETERMINATION OF MARKET OPERATION FEE FOR THE FY 2023-24

UNDER

NEPRA TARIFF STANDARDS & PROCEDURE RULES - 1998

OF

CENTRAL POWER PURCHASING AGENCY (GUARANTEE) LIMITED (CPPA-G)
0

2.7**We ,2024
y



•<

Determination of the Authority in the matter of petition Sled by CPPA-G 
for determination of Market Operation Fee for the FY2023-24

DETERMINATION OF THE AUTHORITY IN THE MATTER OF PETTITON FILED BY 
CENTRAL POWER PURCHASING AGENCY (GUARANTEE) LIMITED (CPPA-G) FOR 

DETERMINATION OF MARKET OPERATION FEE FOR THE FY 2023-24

CASE NO. NEPRA/TRF-61 l/CPPA-G/2023-24

PETITIONER

Central Power Purchasing Agency (Guarantee) Limited (CPPA-G) 

Shaheen Plaza,_73-West, Blue Area, Islamabad.

INTERVENER

Nil

COMMENTATOR

Nil

REPRESENTATION.

• Chief Executive. Officer

• Chief Financial Officer

• DG HR and Admin.

• Technical & Finance Team



11

Iwpraj. IVV.-.,

*1

I* ?

ABBREVIATIONS 11* a ,:• (" , .’■ i h 'r
-r'tt ^

,CPPA-
E----------- — 1
G.- . Si-

1 •' s 4 t.. "«■
GentralTo-^yefcPutchasing Agency. 

•i • • s •' ■ s

■; \\ " -S': .i . vjlj'.j- |
^paratft^e);^lmite'<i;y.;:s ■' .-i

MoF\ Market Operator Fee
.. «■ ... i",

,—;—; 1 . , . v ; ■;
'•■. ! •' ... ' •. ' '■ ., -i; ' i"'J.S4
t 1 . v | 4

:.i •i. r

FY' "
'. J. • - !;• - *.•.* •>
Financial.Y.ear ' ’ . •. i? i • YA'f

.1 . • '.-1 S' J;.!
S
i -

GOP.
j .... ■ ’. • . i i..1 • ^

Government of Pakistan. .r.; '•,
T--':r ■ ■—« . ,1, ',1, u.» :; . .,, '• r*.,
(S' (SS'il'iSrSSf

MoE . 'Ministry of Energy . •' -'"V" '
* 1 r. ’ ,t * *

NTDCL s'; A" A.’A
ii. -

^Natiotial^xafi^missiohj^-DespatcftV iOpii^any'Lrffilt&d! ' y-j • ' hr* *'l

GWh E . • Gjga Watt Hours .■ ;s
i—;—.r.'v'1 • j|v' ■—y

! i ‘jsS:■ '................. . i
■KV- s

i .;
Kiio Volt . ■■ ■ ; ' s' r
• ■, • ; ■ ' - - «»"■ !■," 4 sr1,11!

i * ... . • •
Kw | ■ •

i
KiloWatt ■ , , \ . -■ '|, " |,j •!' ’V A1. ■ ‘j-i1' SIj'

•kWh 1 /•
i,.

Kiio Watt Hour,
*• , ,i, i ii. , -i \.i, m• • • f •' •’ -r •,,| i _ - - . _,] ’I ! * )i

j i , • >'S '•

■MW • Mega Watt
. ’1 , • •! . 1 • _ | ...

1f S'" ‘ ■! ''■',
i.:
tk

NEERA \:
r — I j

|

O&M’'••‘-i'"
. \ ' l * Operation and Maintenance ' i - j ’•" A

•PEP.CO, •■
.• V * 'V* •

Pakistan Electric Power,Company' ; \ i ...

'if

SR.O'*__ *. Statutory Regulatoty.Order | ' ‘ 'i M
&

T&T i | TransmissionandTtansformatidn'jL^ses . ' 'A ■> ii
pi

*." t • i . • i>

A ’i; "■'!

u I. I l‘
;S

■ ■ ■ 'v- "'■'



o

;Determination of the Authority in the matter of petition Bled by CPPA-G 
for determination of Market Operation Fee for the FY2023-24

1. Background

1.1. CPPA-G, hereinafter called "the Petitioner",, filed a petition for determination of its Market 
Operator Fee (Mol) for the FY 2023-24 in terms of Rule 3 and Sub-Rule 7 of the Tariff 
Standards & Procedure Rules-1998 ("the Rules") and in line with the Chapter 11 of the 
approved Commercial Code.

1.2. CPPA-G in its Market Operation Fee Petition requested following reliefs for the FY 2023-24:

i. To approve the Market Operation Fee @Rs.2.51 per kW/Month for the FY 2023-24, 
excluding legal charges which may be allowed as part of DISCOs Quarterly 
Adjustment OR to approve Market Operation Fee @Rs.4.96 per kW/Month for the FY 
2023-24 including legal charges.

ii. To allow the actualization of expenditure based on the audited financial statements of 
FY 2023-24, when available.

iii. To allow immediate application of above-mentioned Market Operations Fee under 
Sub-Rule 7 of Rule 4 of the NEPRA (Tariff Standards and Procedures) Rules, 1998.

iv. Any other relief which the Authority deems fit, may also be granted 

2. The Petitioner requested the following amounts for the FY 2023-24;

Min Rs.
Description I I FY 2023-24 j FY 2023-24

Requested Requested
With Legal Charges W/O Legal Charges

General Establishment Costs 1,660 1,660
Administrative Costs 278 278
Office Operations, Services & Maintenance 136 136
Insurance 4 4
Financial Charges ' 2 2
CAPEX 64 64
Total Revenue Requirement 2,144 2,144
Other Income (997) (997)
Recovery of Loan from Employees (FY23 & 24) (72) (72)
Recoverable ban Advances to Employees 88 83
Tax 120 61
PYA 339 (404)
Revenue Requirement +■ CAPEX 1.622 820

Avg MDI 27,228 27,228
Rs./kW/M 4.96 2.51

3. Proceedings

1.3. Since the impact of any such adjustments has to be made part of the consumer end tariff, 
therefore, the Authority, in order to provide an opportunity of hearing to all the concerned 
and meet the ends of natural justice, decided to conduct a public hearing in the matter.

1.4. The notice of admission / hearing was published in the newspapers on December 13, 2023 
whereby hearing in the matter was scheduled on December 19, 2023. Separate notices of 
admission and hearing were also sent to the interested parties under Rule 4(5)(6) of the Tariff



.V x



*r * 
fpp!

Determination ofthe Authority in the matter ofpetition Sled by CPPA - G 
for determination of Market Operation Fee for the FY2023-24

Mln.Rs
| Description FY 2023-24

Requested

jpay & Allowances 995
1 Employee Benefits
j(PF, Grautity.EOBI.GU, Medical

177

jBonus (Yearly Based on BoD Approval) 82

!Restructuring of Pay & Allowances of 
jWorking Employees Inc Benefits

214

|New Hiring Cost including benefits 107j (Calculated for 6 Months Only)

jTrainings and Capacity Building 20

jConsultancy Services 64

Total 1,660

6.2.2. The Petitioner regarding the General Establishment Cost has submitted that this mainly 
includes cost associated with pay & allowances and other benefits of the employees, 
training and capacity building cost, cost regarding consultancy services and new hiring cost.

■/ The pay and allowances for FY 2023-24 are proposed at Rs.995 million against the last 
year allowed figure of Rs.705 million for FY 2022-23. The petitioner further submitted 
that the pay & allowances for FY 2023-24 are projected after applying inflation and 
performance-based increment over "Actual Basic pay" of each employee for the month 
of April 2023 keeping in view "pay scales structure" already approved by the Authority. 
The increase in overall pay and allowances cost is substantiated by the following:

a) Annual Increment Policy for CPPAG Employees as approved by the Board of 
CPPA-G, according to which employees are entitled to annual increment based on 
performance as well as annual inflation compensation envisaged by average 
inflation rate for the immediately preceding year as published by Pakistan Bureau 
of Statistics. Therefore, the requested figure is inclusive of annual CPI rate declared 
by the Pakistan Bureau of Statistics. Keeping in view the above and "pay scales 
structure" already approved by the Authority, Pay & Allowances for FY 2023-24 are 
projected after applying 40% increase over "Actual Basic pay" (Inflation and 
Performance based) of each employee for the period of April 2023.

b) Board of GPPA-G has also approved "Promotion / Upgradation Policy" for CPPA-G 
employees upon certain performance and experience-based criteria, therefore, as 
per the approved promotion policy, increase in pay and allowances for 30 
employees becoming eligible in the next financial year, has also been considered.

Keeping in view the above and the fact that these expenses cater essential business 
needs of the company, the Authority is requested to approve the same in the head of 

ay & Allowance of the Employees for FY 2023-24.



s/

are projected arouiad-Rs; 177. milhOh for FY 20%3^24-keepjug,viH^vieW'tlie^'Tpay^sic’ale 
stricture" already approved by thje; Authority'; ■. ■/; ^

FPay'& Allowances:--The
itted' that the 'pay-scales pF^R^-AGi .liave fpotyljeertfr^^ed' -since*' its 
5n nr 201.6. .There is hnmediateh^&.pF rev^iShlihjb'&fe^&y-scd^^^ 
•reisins: * ■ - ■■ ■ " • ! ;*'\-Wr\IT . •/;!# ‘

.A" ■ ' ■ ; ;':i i- .

10.5^ io«o?i‘'Aik
ir- . --^n

FY 2016-17
' >••- "‘r "V •„ .’I.K j;v; ->>p!1 '"•

17 Ft2017-18 ' FVZOl^tt-. moiMO • .F.]f.2Dl2fr2i;1l^:20ai-^2-^ljYip22-23-^ r-! -,*^7 }

• •*.•« AvelnftattonPtrYeaf; '• MlnftttioMryCoriijSt ht«tt6n''"'.'. ••' ■' ', -1' '.:.\i
■r • .• .. '/•■;. ■■ ■ 'M'\ -^’y-r

■•;. jCPPA-G is- currently facmg'-seY^frimes'ii'^^li^\ire^tioiiv1aftd tecnjritmelit] of 
|thp external candidates^ as' the other po^ers^ctpihOT^^^,'^6rldng,:in.ithe',aiijLibit 

. ■ .|ofgovernment.ofTakistSn as y/^ ^s,-the priyate,se :tor li^^J^ificantlyire^s^djjj^eir 
• ipaV scales to iftake them'mote-coWatihle'^i6''^hV^r^??dh,markk:'lGPfeAhG

■■ i

. .«. -v->: !■•- .->sfit.-
■ '. . ! 1 .&:nn ■■ ■ ■ • •■



Determination ofthe Authority in the matter of petition Sled by CPPA-G 
' for determination of Market Operation Fee for the FY2023-24

Period NOCs Issued Resignations
Job offers rejected by 

candidates
2016 to till date 400 60 45

FY 2022-23 94 17 No hiring
% FY 23 24% 28%

■ Considering the comparison of business quantum/ turnover among CPPAG and 
other Power Sector Entities, it is evident that CPPA-G, handling business of 
Rs.2.536 trillion, has Pay & Allowances of Rs.791.54 million in FY-22, leading to 
average cost of employee of Rs.0.298 million, which is on the lower side as 
compared to the other power sector companies detailed below:

* Below is the comparison between basic pay offered by CPPAG and other Power 
Sector Entities. CPPAG is facing sever issues in engagement of fresh talent from the 
market, as it is offering Rs. 101,063 to Assistant Managers, far behind to attract the 
talent and retain professional staff.

Cadre CPPA-G PPMC NEPRA NPPMCl KAPCO China Power! PEL

Assistant Manager 10i;063 140,000 154,526 . 150,788 200,000 245,000 250,000

Deputy Manager 202,125 225,000 213,860 222,693 -

Manager 303,188 750,000 340,029 309,833 450,000 425,000 563,000

Dy. GM/GM 359,370 1,250,000 479,102 487,403 800,000 675,000 1,013,500
* Car facility, Fuel or monetization are not included in above package

Below is the highlight of the pay offered for Assistant Manager (entry level) at 
Management Scale in CPPAG compared with NTDC, FESCO, NEPRA and NPCC. In 
Year 2016, CPPAG was offering more competitive market-based package however 
from time-to-time other entities have revised their pay packages, and currently 
offering much higher pay packages in contrary to the pay package offered by 
CPPAG i.e., still Rs. 101,063 and no revision has been made in the pay scales of 2016. 
The comparison is graphed below:



r '■

:|B8pf3;
,*1 ‘ • 

3 • i -H’-i,1-'

»b - „ \ •";, .■ •■'••,- ‘.--*'t;'-i -7-,'' 4' ’.• :|':4; •*•’ "'’j'-f ,■ -‘-!rir '•'-'.Vf -< '■ 'S/i'„• '“.

£;rS'&'

<■ • . 4

800,000.

700,000

600,000 •-. . .j / '*■” *’ ;••■_ .

5oorooo,' .js4s:-/;*•'■ f'156^
400,000 

300,000

It''

h.

M.

' 'i • / 

I'.r

; ■,:;; ,■ ggfifei»4;j#

. ; -. . , "0PPA^;/,' ‘-/‘NtDC yi i/.-'-FESCO’/'i,,•' -\NEPfti ..VNRety,/''
' ' - ■■.*'■■’ ■ : y . j I,'! • ; ; • ’V '/V’:-'.

,. '•. '• •,.• - ' / .// !. ' ' y VyV ; ; y .. I ;.

'■* , Further,' other; Government.Entities''provide:‘l^crativ^'^qtiyenieht; ;beiiefit£;- Kk'e, 
i Pension, Medical,1 Free Electricity,Supply aniieavjjjare.A&Hs^

■' | Reduction AUowance';with 2^ and
' / basic salary. was';also' granted^- to other ,Gop;^mp:pyees. :'Sd?s2me-h£^' bot^hedh 

’ granted to CPPA'-Gemploveesl ::‘\vVu? / ;i'K' -^J^v v.l\ f’i" i/v'i

• " Keeping nuyiew. the‘ ir^:ketrb^secl'; ■
! stmcture.pf'CPPAG^.cinploypsh^prppdpd/wHfe^n'Lm^x^umHhenefit-ls - bbihg 
J requested'for'low

' . as in the-curieht prevailing sceiiariQ;w;heregoyei^ejitriri'differentriceasi<m^,^ave' ■ 
••" added "Disparity Reducdbh;Ali^^cd’& Exerati^eJiAllo-vvanpe"'as part^ of'Sasid ^^

' to nuninnze'-theimpact^of.Matioh ioh;’’their.lisv^;,|so it‘W?yery;oT#ibud*that
rtf gi-i/VU .naif ni^tnp»m«il»g i«»t<>->4iV Li. 'jJ >.U. V—lij''4 J___ i_1___J__L' ?_L

I -cppag.'
bnehts.'s^ould^lso-. be proVided •tcnjbw.paid employeesdh
■■lii'/.-V*-? 'V ■ 4 J " f j;'^ p/.

" , Secondly- CpPAG have, face^ltUmoveJr in ;m9^^jor;'positions/'i-.e. j(Assist;ani;
• rWfanacTor'o Rr ’TiemriHf’ TV/T'tTir>rt«vi«\ n**+L» J - 'L^l ‘  1 !;

: ayn -jS'tQ attract th|3fitaleiit}irpnvShe,*mark'et 'and?to retain
‘ ' • ' ' . j ■ : ■ ► . •! I f. . ' ., / - ' '■ . . I f i I l| “

■ : -*• p i |;;r /. ., i-. -t ,•

. .................. / L-,.i f -i,* • !. i'.'“,'
* i

u.. ' . ! •-
I 1 . . • vfv- 1 •• | ••' . _ :. • • t‘ ,f | ^ /• I *, „• ’ • ['

6.2.3. _ The Authority, in order to have affair assessment‘df the.P.enti6ner's:rdquestt:Q'btaiined detdl 
of actual working employees along yrith the^'proposdd liiring ■fr0to^tbefePetitaoner.'As-pbr

• inPfVrmol-iri+i oti kmi^oJ . IwJ ^1,/,' ..^..1 !i-________________________ r»1p ________________ ______1 ._! J. ■

jam nas.approvea tnat me r.mpioyees-ar^.entitlecllor rpiip'vyings;/ ■. j'-’j ‘

■ ’ •.' • • '. 1 '(■■■': • . ' “ . ' .s r11 ? A .*• ...< •' ' t rA''-
, ' ’■ ' ■-';>."■■/■. ■’ ‘ -J-.-l':-'v'‘ v^r,--f1’

; ■■ •....; : PiV

"i:.'■■■■: '■ a!̂ \

• ■• , - -. 1' •, '.'v,. ■ • , I v..■u’-;

,....................... 1 v-



Hi ^feep;

' ff j.. ■

Determination of the Authority in the matter of petition tiled byCPPA-G 
for determination of Market Operation Fee for the FY2023-24

6.2.4. Annual Increment policy for CPPA-G Employees effective from 1st July 2021, be and is 
hereby approved whereby CPPA-G employees are entitled to annual increment (for 
each financial year) based on individual performance as per the bell curve & ranking 
and annual inflation compensation based on Average inflation rate for the period of 
July-June for immediately preceding year as published by Pakistan Bureau of Statistics.

6.2.5. As per Board approve resolution approved Performance Increment ranges from 4% to 8%.

6.2.6. Accordingly, while working out the Pay & Allowances cost of the Petitioner for the FY 
2023-24, and in line with the approval of BoD, the impact of average NCPI works out as 
29.042% for the FY 2022-23, i.e. increase to be allowed as compensation for inflation in FY 
2023-24. Further impact of annual increment has also been considered for assessing Pay & 
Allowances for FY 2023-24.

6.2.7. Pay and Allowance cost for those employees who have resigned / Left CPPA-G, has been 
excluded from the total cost w.e.f. the date of resignation of such employees.

6.2.8. Based on above, the Pay & Allowances cost of the Petitioner for the FY 2023-24 works out 
as Rs.924.6 million, which is hereby allowed.

6.2.9. The Petitioner further requested a bonus of Rs. 82 million based on one gross salary for each 
employee. CPPArG in this regard provided a Board resolution dated 12.04.2022 regarding 
bonus on gross pay basis approved by the Board for FY 2021-22.

6.2.10. The Authority while analyzing the request of the Petitioner, noted that the Petitioner 
requested bonus @ 1 gross salary, based on BoD resolution approved for the FY 2021-22. 
However, no such resolution/approval has been submitted by the Petitioner for the FY 
2023-24. It has also been observed that as per the approved HR manual of the Petitioner, 
the bonus has been defined as ua lump sum payment given on basic pay basis as approved by 
the CEO on the basis of Annual Performance Evaluation Reports or on an appropriate 
occasion or meritorious services."

6.2.11. Based on the above, the Authority has decided to allow Bonus equivalent to one (01) Basic 
pay, for each of the working employees, which accordingly works out as Rs.42.7 million. 
The same is allowed to the Petitioner for the FY 2023-24. In case the BoD approves Bonus 
@ one gross pay, the impact of differential amount would be allowed as PYA in the next 
MoF determination.

6.2.12. Regarding request of the Petitioner to allow restructuring of Pay scales of working 
employees including benefits, the Petitioner initially claimed an amount of Rs.214 million, 
however, after wards CPPA-G provided approval of the BoD, and accordingly revised its 
request to Rs.233.650 million, for the six months period, starting from January 2024. The 
BOD approval along-with impact as shared by CPPA-G for consideration of the Authority.

6.2.13. The Authority observed that with the proposed restructuring of pay scales, the increase in 
Pay & Allowances would be ranging from 84% to 200%, over and above the increases 
Iready incorporated on account NCPI & annual increments. Thus, resulting in additional 

ancial impact, which would ultimately be reflected in the consumer-end tariff.

H.

lo/h£



; v-:i . -Determinationpf the Authority in
S a*<Vm **.£*11 _• t;_

■ ■ '■ ■ " ,•' , ••: ■‘‘•'Jv''' ,.l
the matter of petition, tiled-fry CPPA-fi

'O' . ' :

ImpI . , :. .

. i. ,' •■ .. • ____ ________ ^
' - ‘ r | fordetenhination of Market Opjifa, io^ Fee. for ihe,'F¥2023;24p ‘V!

Although, CPPA-G'-BQD; has-.approVed’.^Vfefe^dm^g:So^\jPh^-‘;S&es;'!Jhdwev:efi'^iyith‘ 

. annual CPI;indexation dhd increments; the salaries'of'pijii ting, e^Ioye^s are^alr^ady^b'emg. 
- '■■ increased regularly..In view thereof,,the,Atithpri^'WdeHded hbyto.^ilowtestractiinAg.rof 

■Dav. scales for prisrincr prnnlm/ppQ "Wnumvoi*i.as’tnKt-rii'H-iak>n# Plat)a'-tey-i^y,A- fT a--]

w , .... , ------------- . — --------, 'Tf--'"7 _____________

! 't,; implement the revised pay scales structure to the'exteht.bf new apybmfments.onl^-

6.2.15, Based'oh the data provided, by the Petitioner.'regarding! miployee1 benefits-' and.-’excTu 
thetefrom-the impact of-.employeesV5vho have,.resigned/left!,CPP’A^0,'.:the1.AhtA'ority 

. assessed an'amount of Rs';166'millionhh account ofspitpji>ye^y^efi^fer the/J'X*'2Q23 
which is hereby aUowed fo of the Petitioner. ! !' "C'*.-■ • 1 V:: '< '■

d-"8

Ifas

*■>24,

6.2.16. Accordingly,1 the Pay'&-;''Allqwarice£
' Petitioner for the FY 2023-24' has beei ______ ____

6.2:17. Regarding cost of new hiring the Petilipner'.Stibnhtted th4t!i^e'HI^depArtmerit h^.pian^ed 
. to fill.77 positions jn yariqusideparimenttragainst’the'y&kht^siisyf-i&^TheidepUrtin^At, 

wise justification of the.proposedluring.'assubmitted'byifieiiPetitipifef is'as under:-, ‘ ,: j! »
*, k ' ‘ v.; ■ ■'ii*].,* -\',v

Technical department of CjPPA-G,is engaged in.tixevpjqcurg^erityf PowePundep the
• . contractual anrangement, and hattd^g“hfteclmi^SiA^t^;6n re'gumpg^bjasis^Ajddfed.

to this Technical department is iisp.takihg-’carehi/diVeioprjiehtlvvprk for hewfiPPs- 
• including negotiation' or ’ PPAs' • • reviewing^, feasibly r; Studies, ** monitoiing * * pfctyect 
. development "activities, pfepafatioh6fmaxhet hi'6deljRP4ls/p6A's,l;repey^gGrid;fcbde 
etc.|In routine, technical section'processes'dhvqicfes'|qi eJqstmgT^Ps; jhaye close liksbn 
with the PPIB / AEDB and other Government functionaries And Uthenregulatory 'a! ajrs 

. "■ ■ wxth.NEPRA. It is .highlighted.'that ;!there-is'-cpnstaat:|n^peiise,-in‘kvoirkioad du‘!|to 
.increase in the .projects,and special;as§igOments-!heirg'.-refeitAdytq''CP|3A-G.,fi:om .the. 
.yatipus.forums. The .wprldqad is; increased nxani|ol|-'due tQ^ta^quifeiA^y ofS^t 

. . . ,t. v and! other, mvestigatiijig agencies^mainly .data pertauis toyfeyiqusjpenod which iAyery.
tim^-consuming exeircise. Technical^ Section is; .facing-.‘ achte >. shortageyof ■ .periprial 

: 1 especially after the retirement / repatriation of officer»tq .their parent departments] (in!
the! above justification 10 vacaqt .pOsitiqn'nre pro iosed fo :bef!fiUeidh"itechhi^al!

'!', - department. '■ "■ -■* ■ ,'j .! ij : '[j'!’ ■
.. / Finance department;jbf- GPPA.-G .-isi .engaged (in •ChiS,.$: bf .B6wer‘'Tiiid^^ the

projects are 'in' pipehne: "which •Ife'^e^cted^to' ;in
'portfolio of CP PA-.G'. ’’ Apart , froyi!'.: this/;, .sp^ciai' "pufri )pSef ■ assignments' ■ ftornf reievaht 

l Government functiOnatiesVspeciaUyfrom. ^ALB,V^r‘K^-:6^ce'’etc]4fe,lbeconiing a
‘.................. ' P-:

--j'!1' ;■> -'Si

.; ,. -• .[ivy, •' y.% | 
’': ■ •; .'’A';?

h ■!

r. 
ii



o

»

«

Determination ofthe Authority in the matter ofpetition Sled by CPPA-G 
for determination of Market Operation Fee for the FY2023-24

routine part of the finance department. In this connection, senior officers of the 
Finance Department are constantly engaged in the data analysis, development work and 
other special purpose assignment along with their routine tasks which is assigned to 
them. However, with the constant increase in workload, existing human resource 
strength in the finance department are becoming scarce which may be detrimental not 
only to the timely and high quality accomplishment of the deliverables but also reduce 
the overall condudveness of work environment within the finance department. 
Considering the above, 12 vacant position are proposed to be filled in Finance 
department.

•/ HR & Admin department is playing,a critical role in the success of CPPAG, and its role 
and responsibilities have grown significantly in recent years. With an increase'in the 

' number of task / assignments, it is essential to have the right number of HR 
professionals to ensure that CPPAG stays competitive and can take advantage of new 
initiatives being taken including a gigantic task of developing the Market Operator 
function of CPPAG owing to the grant of license to operate. As the number of 
interventions grow, the HR department requires to scale accordingly to support the 
growing needs of the business. Since inception of CPPA-G, the strength of the other 
departments have been increased gradually on need basis which was not the case with 
HR & Admin. Now there is a requirement to fill vacant positions to undertake not only 
the emerging tasks resulting the growth of organization including the formal 
commencement of organization growth and formation of Market Operator, but also to 
equip them in advance on the related skills and tools that would enables HR to 
undertake their responsibilities. It is pertinent to mention here that HR department is 
critically involved in implementation of Integrated Management System (IMS) in 
CPPAG which also adds up to the responsibility areas for the compliance purposes. On 
the above justification 15 vacant position are proposed to be filled in technical 
department.

Plan Implementation Unit (PIU), Policy & Planning and Budgeting, Reporting and 
Regulatory departments of CPPA-G are engaged in diverse roles & functions 
contributing to the power sector developments and reforms. These include power 
purchase price simulations, power market development, scenario/sensitivity analyses, 
research & development in aspects related to market interventions, corporate budgeting 
and regulatory affairs, end consumer tariff evaluations, economic analysis, etc. The 
stated functions are directly, related with the core & allied functions of CPPA-G, i.e., 
power procurements and market development. Moreover, P&P and BR&RA 
departments are also engaged in providing technical support, analysis and advice to the 
Power Division, Regulator, DFls and other key stakeholders in the energy sector. These 
multi-dimensional and multi-variate developments require the underlying departments 
to be restructured and staffed with best in-class human resources to enable coping with 
the functional requirements. In view of above, 15 vacant position are proposed to be 
filled in PIU department.

MOD Department the test run period of the CTBCM for 6-month as approved by 
NEPRA has been concluded and the commencement of competitive wholesale market

ID/3S



X

Jf ° **

pep;
DeteiminSdoa of.the Authority ik tlierhatter of petition tiled'by tPPA- (? 

-. . , for.detennihatioy 6fMarket,.C^eraiim Fee fbzjhe p¥2023-24‘ ' ’

is anticipated;' soon. For. for:!dje
conpliance bf the MO functions |nd'obligationSj.k^’st^iIated.Lunder'the MO'liten^i, It 
is crucial that the adequatejhumart-reso^rceSiare. iyaila^‘;td iiiii<Jei'ta&' their ]rtspetf Sve 
functions and are eqmpped with.requi^t^ teclimcal.l^nbWled^efand skills' Now theik 1 
a heed "
rej

proposed to bdfifiedmMOD department.... ■, / » p.-: - ^

ITj department, with an increase^in tiienutaB^f^iisp^^-developinient projects bbji ig, 
undertaken, in house,! comple^jdabj.centeE.Iqperatioijs^jand^infqttnation, technolp : 
governance requirements'-it is .essentik' tp/.haye &ej'iigh^nuiiibet. of tT'pxofessiorla 
Additionally,, the! needr for '^-■Gpyepiancel;-l^{|<;fji fydu^^enk:..afld' ..fpolprjc 
Inclination' Security!infi^tracture'^^beC^e/^ca^jjb^t;-.It'is.pe^tin'bntjtp meriti.diji' 
th^t the IT,*, industry, is' 'cpnstantiyieyolying,' anH. a? s;.essentiaj^fpu. OpP$.' to 'ha^e 
professionals. who are, up-to-date rjaritk.'the latpst.|tfeci4plbgi4.'}anH  ̂trends,. Having /tifi’e' 
ri^ht number of IT^rofessidnalsJnnVstaflf 3^&9^rc:.that 'GPP^rsfays ■cbinpetitive/and' 
ca^ take; advantage'^. new;imti^yeSjjhemg^^^^cljqd^g^-atgigandc.<Wk:jot 

■ developing integrated systems for -owing tq-tfie
.grint of license to: operate. -Ap. the number; di'irifeWentipns^rbw^the ,IT-d^ppitirieht 
nekds to.scale accordingly to-mpponithe^q^ngi^eds-lpf-th^business and ,to etispre 
th|t the organization is well-equipped to; handle - Sqftwai ej; development projedts,Jc(ata 

•center operations, mformation,: technology-’governance- !remiiremenfs. and i-a smiiid

✓

u department as the business Under the ';ptirview J;dfj ;CPI^;gi;-pws. .,0 
justification 7'vacant position are proposed!to befijicdinjlTdepattmeit.'

Legal Department is involved withjtheqpeJratiOnaLdiiatteljs'ejnailating.froni uieunarj^ 
operator functions and. of .CPFA^G’s.'-agency.' role’;’ ;knd-,;t^e;; interface.' T^e legal 
department .hdsfbeen' also- involved!ydrh. courtjiaplpe^nc^'i-watphing briefe oveij 
sensitive sectoral matters, preparatipiis/representatiqi|sfdrrSafbgua^ding.the!intereStj ^ 
GPPA-G before different statutory-.forums.-It is, .'submitted.;-that .the:"recniitinent; is 

- required for Regulatory- Affairs .‘.and: QompHance); yirhii :h! is; to- Comprise! of. 'additionjalj 

resources.’ The hired^resources dedicated' fbr Regulator^;Affairs - wqhld. ensure ^that !all| 
such matters be. addressed effectively; mtiiput. inipinmiig;updn' CFfA-G’s' other legal 
matters. Further, induction *-r„V '-ci-' Ju J-
Legal Department'is-folly 
.capital in or^er to-respond*
position are proposed-to be filled in'-Legal^depaffr4^rii.;v: y *; ^;-r- ■: ‘ ■ ■ jj, i

Coinpany Secretary Department perforins essentii’ifuiqtionslfor-.'CPPA-G. Employees!- 
Gratuity .Fund (GPP^l; EGF),and' vGPPA-G;'Empioyees ^pntn^U^oiv^^royid^mt Fund1,
(CRpA ECPF) .like maintaining updated^Tti^tudeddaiic ••!Ri4esC’TOmpIi^t:iSnJhi,fhel IGT'

t-v:f; ‘ •* V •" '•;'! -"'''-YK? J''i"
, - V... ’; - • ’{, 'f: 1-' j J."i ^'«.Vf• ••

*. i



Determination of the Authority in the matter of petition filed by CPPA-G 
for determination Of Market Operation Fee for the FY2023-24

Trust Act, 2020, Income Tax Ordinance, 2001, Income Tax Rules 2002, Companies Act, 
2017 and all other applicable laws., accounting and financial reporting of the Funds, 
coordination with auditors of the Funds, maintain accounting record of the Funds in 
Oracle financial module, timely placement to ECPF & EGF funds in risk free Islamic 
mode of investment with the view to gain maximum profits, registration of the Funds 
under Islamabad Capital Territory Trust Act, 2020, correspondence with Tax authorities 
for exemption from withholding taxes and follow-up refunds taxes already withheld. 
These funds are growing with the passage of time. In order to cater the potential for 
increased volume and compliance of the funds with the applicable laws, the vacant 
posts to be filled in Company Secretary department. On the above justification 3 vacant 
position are proposed to be filled ifi Company Secretary department.

v' Internal Audit Department & Risk Management Department is primarily responsible to 
provide independent and' objective opinions/conclusions to the audit committee 
regarding adequacy and effectiveness of CPPA's governance, risk management and 
control processes. In addition, IA is responsible to provide consulting advisory service 
and special assignments, on management request or Audit Committee directions. In 
addition to legacy role of CPPAG, the CTBCM represents a paradigm shift from the 
legacy Single Buyer Market to multiple buyer model and will have major impact on the 
current business processes and functions of CPPA. These may give rise to risks which 
are not yet fully understood, recognized and addressed but has potential to cause 
significant risk for CPPAG. To address these emerging risks and ensure effective, 
efficient and coherent governance and internal control system, Internal Audit is 
expected to understand the legal framework of wholesale market (such as, Market 
commercial code, procurement regulations, open access regulation and proposed rules) 
and its impact on existing CPPAG operations, and to assess the design and operational 
effectiveness of the structures and systems /I developed and implemented along with its 
integration with existing processes. Considering the facts 5 vacant post to be filled in 1A 
department and 2 post to be filled in Risk Management department.

6.2.18. The petitioner submitted that CPPA-G vacant positions are very crucial and required to be 
filled at earliest to address the increased workload of CPPA-G. It also submitted that 
currently, the existing staff is over-burdened so distributing the workload is much essential. 
Inducting new employees is necessary for tasks completing efficiently, meeting deadlines, 
and delivering exceptional results. Accordingly, CPPA-G requested to allow Rs.107 million 
on account of cost to be incurred against the proposed new hiring for the FY 2023-24.

6.2.19. In order to have fair assessment of the cost against new hiring, the Petitioner was asked to 
provide updated status of hiring made. The Petitioner submitted that only 12 positions have 
been occupied till date as detailed below;



’

i

■: r • •- . ■ < . •’ -I ■ f.j n

■ / ^ ^ 
fft&p;

■■iii:

~ ' 1 '■ ■ v- M;. - ,-r

1 Niine' j* •.
--------------- !_____ L____________ ■ ,

! V - l.1. i'-
■' ‘ Depattm'enr ■'/ ■'

- v, i i ^
Total'S!

-‘v

\U-

. '/>

' h'-Wj
Tot*! Benefits-1

'it? VV'“-
“'.'G’Tdtal s

---------------- ---------------------------------------1:-U ............................. ■ li.'li...1 i If... i1 lf •

Mr, Bilal Khan Khattik HR8cAdInin‘•, ■; 4**,: I0U06T ,,“ri V 330.415' 1 '"-,'431.478
MV. Muhwnmad'Ahsan Arshad E 1 ' - - Finance : ' 'i-" -i ■i ^0i;063 ■H'V -'330.415 - 431.478
Mr. UimarliGhui • - j Finance- , ' ' 10li063 ,*•; '330,415 ' ••V431.478
Mr. FamikhHusstiain • * Finance1 ‘ • 10RQ63 r • 'll-''-;: "330.415*-* 431.478 .
Mr. ZaveeivNaqash HR&Admin-';. ; 1 r. r:’^101.063 330.415 ,431,478
Mr. Muhammad Shahzad Sifeem -. . Policy Implementation Unit- ' •—V-.1011063 • •:U",33d.'4l5- ; 431.478
Mr. UsamaMaosood' j,-' • Technical “IV V -r-! -1011063' ‘ibll-WtUls ‘ - -■ !.43I .’478 '
Mr. Muhammad Taha Iqbal' • Sfrateey & Market-DevetePmei* < *■' 4i i Vl0ll063 SSo.415. ' -.431.478'
Mr. Hanaa^Taria Bhatti - , '11 Rirk Manaeemait': r-'. - io l|0S3 ■ 'Hr -330.415 K, • 431;478' !
Mr. Svdd Avub Shah- •' ; HR&Adrain :' ‘ '“V 101063. -,‘:".’'«.'330.415' 1,1 ‘-431,478
Mr. Muhammad AdnaivKamil i i Technical, :• ' ’s-'.- ^ v. / -.-‘li -101 063' '• *!i’!' l, 330.415 ' '.••’•431,478'
Mr. MuhammadTariq ' ■£' InformadonTechrtoloicy’ ’ "• • 101 063 - -431.478 ,

1 Monthly Impact ' 1V . • - ' ■ : - - K-* 1 ’
8.5 Months Impact ' 10,308;

75Q ^'s;;3,$64;98a“
375 Jj-33.702;33b'1'

5,177,730 ,
• <4,010.705

6.2.20. The. Authority; based-on .the flati.pK>Vi4f(iilyy..the £^JJoijeri owft .wdr£
h keeping in view the date nf-.tnirri-rttr' df..thi»-Tiewlv1iiri>d' fari-talri- fKaiT naif
>..: Accordi

nereDy allowed to the Petitiqherfor^he;^'2023f2f|ilIfjAejPetit4pnpr.;makes-aniy,fhrther 
■ recruitment during, the F!£ -2023-24, ilj shal}:. provide ^^iplfeees, 'detail, ilon^-Nvith ,i^,eir.

financial impact for cpnrideration-ofit^h^ptharityjipuW.h'd^' tariiff^petitipn.!.The :Authqrity- 
,:may consider to allow.§uch;inipact as PYAvSubsequentiy.-. $::!j: v‘ '

Training and Capacity Building

6.2.21. On the

•' I! I*. j “* 
! 11'.1 ill

K.VJ '•
* Y,

V. 1

Rs.20 million
;ue of Training and .Capadtyf.|Bujld;ngj'die ‘Petitfc ner :Hasirej<j(ie&ted an^moui 
ion. The Petirioner in order t|>-justi^dta request sibmit^'d th^t^. :. ?' 1 1'

:,bfk
t i

iuiuwieuge, anu proaupuyicy.-ic equips them, witn|Upffto-date-|n<iustryfp^actices, rosters 
innqvation, and improves jobi satfs^acdqn-i'leato^tq^CTeased'employee'.’engageSie|it 

■ and j retention.* Ultirriately, investing; Vini'employee, training • i ensures i- a competent 
workforce..capable ofj- meeting;busines^dbjectfvdS :;kn if ^daptdng-; to”. evolving 'n^rjk^t 
demands. • - , . 'A ‘h'V i. ? ■ ■;';j ‘

. ' | 1 J ' , V ; 'j/
It includes cost associated:: with .training’; for .fob-TeWed' technical vanB;^. sdft sliils
specialized- courses/wdrksliops planned*.fdtv the employee? .in."the^ ^20?ir^4.' this 

; strategic allocation of5resources aiins i;o/.ephance;iour wirkfo'fce's^kiliseC:fortify jbtir 
orgahizarion's'position^'and foster a;culture;nfexceken,q ‘̂'| ■- ■■ ■ V: i'l '

\ - l ■' ■ . ('■ ' " ■ I' '‘’ V M ■ j..| {''1 '>' "' ™*i-'-V ■ I ■
v . pie ^requested amount; would be utilized Across variqh^jfeparfnient^'inciudipg; Financje
, ■ Rs.2j06 million, Te<^c4!^T:57l,n^^,]AQpj.^4^JnilH^^^,^^^:K3:Ji,;25 

— million, Plan Implementation UnjtV.-fpiuy1 Rs.'3;93' [yh|ion; l'^Leg^i:''lfei.0.38"niill|on, 
l; Information ;Technolqgy .Rs.1.46 millipn^Company^;,' S^cfetaty.^Rs.T 19- piiilloni’' ank 
Internal Audit'Rs l.rd million. 1? r.:v " 1.' '[i:"

. j • i } .--f ■ . - • 7 •; •; •;•'! ■ .jf-" .!•< 'i -

It-also includes the. training' for advanced technical-.'skill s.'ehhahcemerit in. otir ipur suit of 
operational' excellence ,'aS' it, will’.enipoWer lour: ‘\5to!rkfbrce''.'t6i'!avefcome-'indiifetry
ry ; **■
^ "v ■' ' ’v

;4
itf
it::



£t

*ir.

• Determination of die Authority in the matter ofpetition Sled by CPPA-G 
for determination of Market Operation Fee for the FY2023-24

challenges and increase their operational efficiency. Additionally, adding training for 
soft skills development, focusing on effective communication, collaboration, leadership, 
diversity & inclusion, and adaptability. By investing in our employees' soft skills, we 
aim to ignite synergy, drive superior performance, and achieve substantial returns.

Adding Market trainings and capacity building of all stakeholders in the power sector 
for effective implementation of CTBCM and operations of the competitive market. 
Market Operators across the globe are mandated to offer and organize market-related 
trainings to the market stakeholders. For this purpose, Power Sector School of 
Excellence, ha .been established in collaboration with Lahore University of 
Management Sciences (LUMS) which will roll out various trainings among the 
participants nominated by power sector organizations. Furthermore, corporate trainings 
(including soft skills trainings) are envisaged for CPPA employees.

6.2.22. The Petitioner accordingly requested that Authority to approve an amount' of Rs.20 million 
for FY 2023-24 under the head of training & capacity building.

6.2.23. The Authority in order to assess the request of the Petitioner, analyzed the actual cost of the 
Petitioner for the FY 2022^23 under this head. The Authority noted that the Petitioner was 
allowed an amount of Rs.10 million under the head.of training & capacity building for the 
FY 2022-23, however, based on the actual accounts, the Petitioner has only incurred an 
expense of Rs.5 million under the head of Training & Capacity Building. This shows that 
the claim of the Petitioner remains on the higher side. It is also a fact that the CPPA-G has 
completed the Dry Run of the market and submitted its Final Test Run Report and 
amendments to the Commercial Code for approval of the Authority. Therefore, it can be 
construed that majority of the trainings related to Market have already been conducted.

6.2.24. In view of the above and keeping in view the actual expenditure of the Petitioner for the 
FY 2022-23, the Authority has decided to allow an amount of Rs.4.62 million under the 
head of Training and Capacity Building to CPI&G for the FY 2023-24.

Consultancy Services

6.2.25. Regarding Consultancy Services of FY 2023-24, the Petitioner has requested a total amount 
of Rs.64 million for various consultants as detailed below.

Headhunting & Testing Services

6.2.26. The Petitioner submitted that Headhunting & Testing Services is required to make the 
process of recruitment transparent and fair. CPPAG hired the services of third party since 
2021-2022, which mostly includes outsourcing of Recruitment Firm, Engagement of Head­
hunting Company for the transparency in Hiring process of CPPA-G. It also stated that 
currently hiring of Assistant Managers and MTOs through Open Testing Services and 
Deputy Managers and above through People Headhunting Firm is in process. The Petitioner 
has accordingly requested an amount of Rs.3.9 million for both Headhunting & Testing



.. pep;
: 'W. .

,>,•' ‘'

!•!: y

■■;■:•■: ■ -t!
: .J*

- .. > 'Detertninutioii dfthe Authority itiuie tiiattcf ofpep'tioii Sl6d b^OPPA -<3, ;ii 
' , ' ' -,l ■'*' r{';;fdrdetermMiHotio£U^ket Opepih'^n FeeYor)&e:Ij$2d23^24 j ji

5'i2.27„.The Authority while going through tie'employe^'^ej-ii^o^adoniaftke.'Petitio^et, rioted!
• ' PDT) A ,r>. _____J-1 O_____ r____''____________ 'l-I-*. <Le e^u. 'W 'a'JLjLiL^./t ' —el-d'1

.. that CPPA-G has afound‘13 ;profes&brialsfare ;patt :bf its 
*••' hiring bf an additional;consultancy‘firirirfonthe-ptirpbsej'c 

1 •not- Understandable.r-The:services ■ri>eing;.envjs,aged' ftottii
r> norfnrinUtf ' f Uh • tlD i' J4- .*U«performed by the Petitioner's . own v HR ...department,.' 'ocherwis.eY there .may-hot be' $

C___^____C_____ u_____ '■ i:____________ • ~ii-------- tV>'»;-i .'I. ■ t .1 ~a '.'L’t.' t_''jjustification for having a'-large ih-house;lHR‘departin:6nt-^ 
decided not to allow thehost of Rs.2.1vfiiilIioh fdr-heatlhlii 
service) the Authority rioted-that T’estfe^.Sferirice'^oinpatiy 
employer, whereas a substantiaLportion-of cbsVis'fecoVered 
the claim of Rs.llS millidh regarding testing:setyide & also on-the
Rr,v ^ ari amouhdof Rs.O.S miliionfoi:for the! purpose of testing service, the'-Petitioher is allo^yed 
theFY2023-24/ v,;’ ^ ';V

.in

'HR^&^dhuh; teahi,'! .thprefpife^ 
frjecj^itmept/iheadhunting^, is 
7o|nsult^hcy.; firm.) - needs , to- V >e

\ccordfhgIy,'.the’ Authority h^s 
.I'fiiillioh fdr’4eltihttStifte*semceS‘.;.Regafdike''testihi(

---- ;^ • thargeSra hbihihal fee from'the
frofththe^-cahdjdates. Therefore,

:r

? i i.
‘ ' EconbrhicsConsultant ■ t.; ' :V;’l.'r'

6.2.28. Regarding Economics Consultant, thfeRetitibrier r&qifesteij to>ambunt:bf ^.i$'’million.fpr!: 
the FY . 2023-24.' In; support/‘.of. its :; request,:'-tlie' .p£ tilioneri^Wbnnttedyvthat '- Plani'

■’ 1 ■ Implementation Unit .{PrCJ).’plays. af;pivb^!TokinTinfe^rig;policy';fqrmmadbn'iand!
• decision-making processes through-’ advanced- economic hheiiys.is! arid ! mbdelihg^techniques.;;

■ Their |expertise in - ma'crb-econometric )and') micro-eCpnpybtricX’mbdpy,;''.coupled with
■ simulation and data) analysis •usingsoft\yare.)packages}'enables :them £qlprovide!-yaluable' 

insights for policy formulation. .Theirl.support/in.de^ifilopingj^disraggrdgated^fcojhputnbje; 
General Equilibrium (CGEj *’*iodel; for; the* - bnergy^sdttpk 'of fRakisttinVfadhtates..

•' evaluation of energy' 'pohcieS.and1 their. impact Joh energyfpnods,! produPtipn, ■ consumption, 
emissions, GDP, 'and employment.Tt !is;.heCessa^’f6^ecoribtnic;ahal^sis-bf'various policy 
recommendations including tariff increases; Ihdustr^^SUp^O.rt, ph<dt&gesj long-term energy" 
scenarios etc. Additionally) their.skill&.in economic; for&j^ptipg, risk .assessment,- research^ 
and. cojlaboration with, stakeholders further; contribute ■ tp juderice-b^ed’deciEdoii malrihg 
and the integration of economic;analysis intpiiisefi;il'ipro!d.iicts.' i.t.’^so^mentiOped'that tlli'e 
Authority had also been'directing CPPA-G regarding neefi m economic, analysis before ,a|i(y 
policy 'implementation.. The proposed, budget For -EcOnomi is ijCohaiiltkht' Ks'rlR'millioh ,"j6 )r 
FY 20^3-24. ' V i!|

6.2.29. The Authority observed!that as per. the - Petitioiier;.its1 -Pi tri'; Implementation; Unitl (PK)j 
Policy ;& Planning and Budgeting,- Reporting jand'ReguJatc ryj departments) of CPP^-G-a ^ 
engaged in diverse-roles &' functions .contributing ,t6 ‘jSqwjef isectorVdevelopmepts; ai dj

’ ■ reforms. These anciude power, purc^ase^ price' simulation^ :powex ;market de^elbpmer|^;
• ' scenario/sensitivity -analyses,: 'researdbi J.&. 'deyelopihent^-'.in^aspbcts^'fekted^tp’/imarkpt!

interventions, corporate budgeting and regulatory, affairs^^nd. consumeftariff.evaluations)! 
economic analysis etc..‘Further,:the'Petitionerj-haS' also jd^iitibhedi't6;fill;-thf;.l& vacant1'

* * ^_ - . * ■ ., . i . ^\ ^ I . I ■ , . .- v ■ ... • - f*k.^*j r ■ " |i *. [;»
positions in -its PID* department. .Lfnusy/the-^existingijif t|ifessiohalsYpf,',C)PPA“G" ,|re

LwV.WJ

has ■ been alio wed'-handsome amount*' under!'the.'’ headl'Ml-^JT^/fbrYpurchase'f'pff.ivariqiis 
^Ni^wihwa^e,; which "provide; necessary > .^lpport,.-for ^carrying: £>Ut, -.tde^requirdd ; ).anaiysis; and1 

^ __li ■ " t.for pblidy'making^thus^.further^himtin ilejneedfor'^lable insight.]

itHOR'Vf
'1 '

*



,. o,
• ' Determination of the Authority in the matter of petition filed by CPPA-G 

' for determination of Market Operation Fee for the FY2023-24

consultant. Moreover, as submitted by the Petitioner, the economic consultant has not been 
hired, as of to-date. Therefore, the Authority does not see any justification for hiring of the 
economic consultant and the Petitioner is directed to perform the functions / analysis 
intended through economic consultant, from its in-house resources. Accordingly, no cost is 
allowed for the purpose of hiring of the economic consultant.

6.2.30. Regarding Business Process Restructuring Consultant for PIU, the Petitioner stated that the 
same is required for in-depth assessment of the organization1 s existing processes, identifying 
process bottlenecks, inefficiencies, and areas for improvement. Also to collaborate with key 
stakeholders to understand business requirements and goals and develop a BPR strategy, 
including objectives, approach, and timeline. Redesign processes, incorporating best 
practices and innovative solutions. Create detailed process maps, standard operating 
procedures, and documentation. Provide guidance and support during the implementation 
phase. Monitor and measure the performance of reengineered processes. Conduct regular 
progress updates and communicate findings to stakeholders. The Petitioner accordingly 
requested an amount of Rs.9 million for Business Process Restructuring; for the FY 2023-24.

6.2.31. Similarly, for Business Reengineering Consultant for MOD, the Petitioner stated that it has 
provided significant contributions and value addition at CPPA-G and has played a pivotal 
role in CPPA getting the MO license from the Authority. Importance of "BPR Consultant' 
role significantly increased, when it was decided that the MMS application will be 
developed in-house by the IT department. The "BPR Consultant" got the additional 
responsibility of Business Analyst for MMS Project. His role was to act as a mediator 
between the business functions team and IT team, and he was responsible to develop of the 
requirement specifications for the MMS application implementation. With reference to the 
NEPRA CTBCM Dry Run Plan under the MC1 license determination, "BPR Consultant" is 
currently engaged in the development of MMS Phase-2 modules which is an on-going 
project and envisaged to complete by 2024 as per the NEPRA approved test run plan. 
Additionally, "BPR Consultant" has also proposed and streamlined various new practices 
and processes of the market operations and development for MOD. One of his vital 
contributions is to successfully rollout Agile Project Management framework which helped 
MOD and IT Department to work in a collaborative way for rapid application development 
and that significantly reduced the development time and improved the product quality. In 
addition to this, an amount of Rs.8.4 million has been budgeted for ongoing support in 
Business Process Re-engineering/process refinement

6.2.32. Regarding Business Process Reengineering, the Authority observed that as per the previous 
Market Operation Fee determination of CPPA-G, wherein the Petitioner shared the 
contract of consultant, the Authority decided as under;

The Authority while going through the contract of the Consultant, noted that as per the 
contract the monthly salary of the Consultant is Rs.0.5 million. Accordingly, keeping in 
view the submissions/ justifications made by CPPA-G in its MLR, during the hearing and 

>/ nhlioatinn nf CPPA-G. the Atifhnrirv has derided tn allow an amount of Rs.6



''ir'ln,'

i-. .V '{[i

,• -■ t '1 13J1 !• .
. ! :■^sceumnaapnpime/iiiuionc^jn.u^ematce^orpeaadiinled.py CPP/^‘

• ‘ .Jor4eternwiatioit ',QTM&ketOpeY3tK>n;Fec$r:ttie‘F¥2023'-24^ :..’Y“T
_____ •- 1 ■ "-V1 ‘ ■; ^i!; .<i•/' •’V’''- 1 •*;]''

r,, s

■.6:2,34.- Regardi1- " ■ •" v ; V ^ - -
requirec 
market

' perform! i ......................... ..............................  __ ______________
■ - -Process-^estrUQturihgConsultant is.nbi alloW^d^nd a^o^Jllyiti^co^^ipein^all^^ in 

, ^ this' regard for fciie.FY;,202S-24.'’;;v yr'.jf ||J -;{^l:

. 6.2.35. Regarding - Legal Consultant for' MQri-'thei-Petitioner ^;su is.ieqilired; fbr
" . ... - • - '*• '•ii-’,.'"."'i 5 • ■ p,■ ’*i '.Vt- • 'yj'Wi.'; •'‘v^|; i* >t , < • i .••• _ disputes, ana matters 'orntiaahnns. Ttfhirli ni'av nricp -frrsrti itc -mlo'Ve' -A/fr'i

competitive
functioning of the .CTBCM'shall be .. ^ „___

' • ■ : servicesjfrom.lqgal firms' 'a£d tedmical-iexp,erts*iihi
; .been requested. I- ............................. ...............................

;)[.[ .■ 4‘[\,w^ *
. . 6.2.36. Regarding requfest.of CPPA-G.

; ■ 07 Legal professionalare.forking in '
. ■ further legal professionals, with., the W " 1

i ;

’ i

Therefore, ‘ the request' of thte Petitiqner;:tq,l]lpw’l^gal c;Sf!dmnti 
• ’■ ’ . ' ' '• •1' !''' :j y':- p-,' "’'j-j. !■'

. 6.237. .The-Petitioher has also requested ProfeSsidhal'$er^ces[fpf!pP|^-C;l&,IM&^udit.(Iriterna|^ fk 
•:: • TExternal), required for'Certifying and:^c<±fe^^^^^iC^STSrt3.0nnff^f.<rt 77fl ni 'Thp

bodies,' goverftment entities,
■ services!provided bv CPPA:«.. • ■ 1 r • J ■, -cf-c-^jrp —c~* —“—Tp-p/}f, “**r

’ information'. On the, otheri,hand,-'5020000!.focuses .onv^'e.vplai^ng^ifiahageihhntl'ij^hd
■ , _ delivery1 of IT services.'to-internal'.;dWitments •ahd'!we'bHpoiraf' sef%ces ,for^e5ctemal

•' •'. ' 11 ■' •' ' '■ ^ ■-f.*' ir{ i, A1 I• -government and private entities. These j s^rvices^can, include qTjir^^s^tru'cture ipiahagemebt1,
. ‘ •. asset management, ERP system' .support,J 'business■ a^|j)iicat;q.ris {|pbrtal, 'development,

■ email:'exchange* network! ;co^ectivity,;:dnformation4-b^|iU^,%viht>ernetj/seiyice,;?spftviare 
f V development and ‘QA,/and! IT! 'support-; ’seiyices.%^'OS^:pfppp!sed-:;b’udget*'Tor.!1-Pr|pfessidi!ial 

: ■ " ' ■ - .•>- Services Tor CPPA IMS'Audit Clhtehial'&'iEixtefnalJ-is^^' hMonitm F^2’023“24:'j ’1 V:. ,ji j -!
"o' 1 "■•'■■'{•• \ . ■ '•( • ' S-1 J •! , '-Mj1 i'll'.,1)./I '... ■ -1 •'.'ij.J •
i^The Authority noted that a? per tiie Ia,testdjdp.^^tion,pr^ided,^y thepfititioher^-npisuph 
sO^ppsultant has been hired yet,, therefore;.-tKe*claimed“<:b^t-iiiiregafo-^potiailowedifor ‘ -

FY2023-24. , . ! / .. -i, ’ f !:. "IC,'- ■

4
■

r.v':."
• '•

.■''.f-
i! .»

' :: X 'rf! 

, f *



.' Determination of the Authority in the matter ofpetition filed by CPPA-G 
for determination of Market Operation Fee for the FY2023-24

£?nnnt

6.2.39. The Petitioner on the issue of Techno Commercial Consultant, submitted that it is assisting 
legal counsel in explaining techno-commercial facts and identifying pertinent documents 
for arbitration cases. The consultant ensures strong foundation for legal proceedings. 
Secondly, appearing as a witness or knowledgeable expert before local and international 
arbitration tribunals showcases their expertise, strengthening CPPA's position in such 
proceedings. Thirdly, providing'input on the Soiarization initiative based on experience 
with existing EPAs and relevant power policies aids in informed decision-making for the 
governments renewable energy goals. Additionally, ensuring effective liaison with the 
Privatization Commission facilitates smooth privatization of government-owned power 
projects, safeguarding CPPA-G's interests. Lastly, assisting the IT Department in digitizing 
CPPA-G/WPPQ records promotes efficient data management, accessibility, and data-driven 
decision-making within the organization. The Petitioner requested an amount of Rs.15.6 
million in this regard for the FY 2023-24.

6.2.40. On the point of hiring Techno Commercial Consultant, the Authority has observed that 
existing employee strength of the Petitioner is around 215 with 168 professionals. Around 
34 finance professionals are employed by CPPA-G specifically to perform the required 
Techno-Commercial functions, in light of NEPRA Tariff determinations & respective PPA/ 
EPA, and to explain the details thereof, before legal counsel in case of any dispute/ 
arbitration. The Authority also allowed CPPA-G, in its previous MoF determinations, cost 
for BPR consultant to lead and manage the automation of ERP/ back office functions for 
CPPA-G and MO. Hence, with the implementation of ERP, data exchange portal and other 
related softwares, to deal with billing, settlement and payment mechanisms, CPPA-G's 
capability to operate more effectively, transparently and provide timely information to all 
participants has considerably improved. The Authority also observed that currently the 
record is automatically being digitized after implementation of exchange portal, and the 
digitization of old record, which was started back in FY 2021-22, must have been completed 
by now. Therefore, the Authority does not see any justification for hiring of a techno­
commercial consultant and hence the request of the Petitioner to hire a techno-commercial 
consultant is declined. The Authority also considers that in case any input is required on 
soiarization initiatives for the Government's renewable energy goals and to liaison with the 
Privatization Commission for smooth privatization of government-owned power projects, 
the Federal Government may itself hire services of a Techno-Commercial Consultant.

6.2.41. Regarding Tax Consultant, the Petitioner submitted that the same is required for tax 
compliance, advisory and income / sales tax appeal services related to CPPA-G. The 
Petitioner requested an amount of Rs.3 million for tax consultancy and tax appeals for the 
FY 2023-24.

6.2.42. Regarding Tax consultant, the Petitioner has requested an amount of Rs.1.5 million for the 
FY 2023-24. The Authority understands that Tax is a specialized job and for Tax 
compliance, advisory and income / sales tax appeal services etc., the Petitioner may require 
help of a tax consultant. Accordingly, the Petitioner is allowed the requested amount of 

^ ^jls.1.5 million for Tax Consultant for the FY 2023-24.



■ ’••-V ' I'.',
."' '■ ■ : , ;.<r.

Z^fen^f.gbn'p/^e^^cAoTffKin' 
.-!., . ^;(r /. - for deterhi^atid^ofMsttJi'itf^pSra:

0.21-43.
r.i

'6.21*44.

ii •, ; ,

ai- s ;.'>■! '.,*-,C '•s*. ''li ’'I

VU^Vo’/'-c. •; - V. •';••' :-y
t -n , -I’ 'r*' ;ri •«'*; ?>■ •'••’.,••• «':<• i ■ ••, f'i•; ■ ? v- v. •/'* & "■ •• ;: l .. , ;'n-,**.<*’ '1 , * .. »*• . ..J.’
{;,[W-y.\:‘>^v , ■
fyex fnatt$f 6fpetition-filed by CPPA-G '• ■ ' \
i:phtyee/o$l&ttJ023'2W>;!: J h !•'

'.In vi_ery of the above,- CPgArG-is. aU6Wed;k;tptal^ahipiLi|it p: 
Consultancy Services fox^e;FY.2023r^..\v)JVr':^vv $ 'itity

j; •'"V,1.: -1-f* r y-'.-JU
R^^.SJttiUion^in'der;'the5 head hf.- 1

r.-n1 v*‘C'vjT. '■*•] -i'1 •
|!- •; ■' '' [ • 1 M- 'll' •• 1 :

’•■ Description ,
" ‘V, ' ■■ V^y^Jlpwed^of '' ■

. ■■■;■ '

i|i] ?*"■?' .* ■;,,i f ^
■'-1*!'!- •,

-'..uv .. «,•■;■., .
r\-

General Establishment^Costs "(-Mlh’.Rs.y'-' 1.186
' Pay & Allowances11 ’ * <''.•■•• , •’

Salaries & Wages 1,1 r' H -:f 1 \ ■''! ■■'■/ Ji ;--'-[924^3v

'Employee^^Benefits '1 ' ■ 1 ’-v7' V'-'V. ‘•"^■r67:98Vl
■■ Bonus " 1 ; ■■■ i "h
- New'Hiring . 1. ,■■ -f^ ^ ■ ^:'1!e'[v1^ 44'.Giy

\ Restructuring of Pay &:Allawances of|W'qrJdjtg 'ivyC' 
'Empjoyees ■ 1 i?'; ^ v 1 '■■

• Trainings and Capacity-Building ‘ "j‘ l.''-" 'b' ■'•’■ . ’■[
Outsources consultancy ESqjense^ ' ^•'»'\‘

;'jlJ'!': • '
••‘Jj a* * t l ; j* *i j , -

■■ ■ f ,,'i ;,?>!.• “V*;.' 

ftf:.)!’■ V •; ,
■I)']';

r:

6.3.. ;, •

6.3.1.

Taxes. Insurance &Fihan<^hargesto^dfi^^!^j^'VH]V^j^?:^i; ^;1:j.;;
■ !. . ' ‘ -ll "■'. '; ■ * '- !*’!;'• 1 J'5 f
Th<s PpHl-mtiPT . Viac' rpnupefp^'‘ q i fr»f'a I. btVli-Mrrtf'i 'r.f <-ReiS^lfl '."mi1lir>n/"'itn/-1o'r-. Tioa'rJ.:'1 r\P

Financfe Charges for.the.FY 2023:24 ^d'Wbmitfted'the^lciU^in^iekd'ivjse j^jaficatipnfe '| 
.the,recpiested amoupt;.^ j' , \/;y, lisj.VJ \ ]

Administration'Cost • '

✓ The

,., v . ?:.1 v.-a ",
:; •'; 'vm

■ . ■! - ... ,•„*'• t ^ 1 '' "T'lY ' " '•
■■.y'l - <n,

. taxes, •.
-power light. &■ water,’ telephone;;Internpt ^rid- otli^f'' ■' '!

.publication- expenses,; 
cosjt requested for thej’FY 2023724-is as follows:. c

X •' Description •
■ ■ 1 : .; Allowedpequest^dt!

——:...........................;—..... :■■■; i ' • •' $ ‘
s. Power light, Comm unicatidn. etc.' ■■ i28c ,: b 155; 'k- <■
• •‘-t:

n e aiK/ii-ap\ _ C ! * i* . » \ »* 41. .• IJfJ* i . 1 O'* . . * UJ I
| Rent Rate & Taxes

!Office Running Exp.(outsourced services)^'/,-; ,••.£,;! ‘ 
■ I ' '. • '.' ' ' V\0.'> '•
• jNEPRA licence Fee &• Petition Fee . ’•• jXj’l Vf

) Office Supplies & Other Expenses.. sol

re ,

Mlfl,RS\> i'j. .............

V-fVw,. ^ fjfi'!'jli> *-:r

'Sf
,-r. r,v}n>

Total

HBP!^

' ''i .''• K: “-J V 'hr '^‘V ■ .’■■
>. -i ;:•• t- ""hy?s)-V

.-■ «: v:.: :! ,4,n...... . ,,

1 . ■ . ■! t:v;:--.;•;{;.•.■• N,i:- rjv .s'':[V'‘‘,.i;;v:

:l ■ •:•.:! V-'. ’’i  ̂ nKr'* ’i'•' '

.. •', \ .. f'- :.,i' •'■■■• '• . << . (U.Hi.w '



Determination of the Authority in the matter of petition filed by CPPA-G 
for determination of Market Operation Fee for the FY2023-24

■S The administrative expenses are requested at Rs.278 million for FY 2023-24 as 
compared with the last year allowed figure of Rs.216 million for FY 2022-23. This has 
increase of 29% over the last year allowed administrative cost. The requested 
administrative, cost along with justifications is discussed in detail in the following 
paragraphs.

Rent. Rate & Taxes;

✓ These expenses are mainly related to the building rent, being paid for occupying office 
space to carry out CPPA-G operations. There would be an Increase of 15% in the rent 
of office building as the contract is expiring in September 2023 and new contract will be 
effective after increased rates. Last year CPPA-G also held around 2,325 and 1,589 
square feet space in WAPDA house and sunny view Lahore respectively, Recently, 
CPPAG has evacuated the office space of 2,325 sq/ft of WAPDA House so currently the 
budget for 1,589 sq/ft is estimated with the revised rates by WAPDA House. The 
estimated rent of the office is around Rs. 100 per square feet. The total amount required 
in this head are Rs. 115 million for FY 2023-24.

Power light and Water:

S In order to estimate expense in this head the electricity bill of building is assumed @ 1.8 
million p/m for the financial year, keeping in view expected increase in electricity 
prices and the average histprical bill of almost of same size NEPRA building. Water 
expenditures are assumed around Rs.1.2 million and after consolidating the above 
figures an amount of Rs. 22.95 million for the FY 2023-24 are requested in the head of 
power, light and water. •

Communication:

v' This head mainly includes Internet bandwidth and email services amounting to Rs. 6.6 
million (recurring cost). Reimbursement of employees" official cell phone connection as 
per approved limits amounting to Rs. 9.7 million and Telephone charges & courier for 
external commination amounting to Rs. 1.5 million. Keeping in view the historical 
trend of these expenses an amount of Rs. 17.8 million is requested for the FY 2023-24.

Office Running Expenses /Outsourcing Services!:

S This head includes services mainly relevant to followings:

■ Security Services: CPPA is a public sector entity and its building is located in 
commercial area which is vulnerable to security risks, due to which a 24/7 security 
is required to protect the building and the valuable assets of the company. 
Therefore, the Company engaged the services of a seasoned guarding services by 3rd 
party to provide security round the clock. The proposed budget for security services 
for FY 2023-24 is Rs.7.8 million.

Outsource Staff: Upon shifting to a six-story building i.e., Shaheen Plaza Blue Area 
with a 57,000 sqft area and with increased employees in the professional cadre, dire 
need of support staff was envisaged to keep the housekeeping intact. Secondly due



;Bep;

■ !!.

V'
• • , <: Determinatipn oftheAuthori&in de'matter afpetition Sled''

. - ,/ fordeteminatianofMarkptOp<iratio$\Fee jfor>tbelty.2023~24.\^ t-j *1.

to non-sanctiotted posts and- tojneet the exigency,'; C PPA-pjhsourcej(;the:^dppoitip^ 
jitaff to meet the urgent requirement .The;:propd$e(|‘budg^
FY2023-24is Rs.3;million,'y i' ■ 1 ^, t,

Creative Agency::was-hired to offer a .fusion of branding- and Communication^ w jj\ 
digital‘marketing And graphic ‘design,- .This, cre^tivd*ag6n^y;*'is.^iferihj ‘tie £PBk.-'a 
jnnge of specializations and'experience in arfea^".'te^''4'e^^ngfihstniments'pf 
communication such'as Annual.Reports, Periodic4^Jort'sf?neWslettCrs,-.hrbchur;s, 

'■//' flyers etc..that are used’in differeht:mode'of iCo^l^unic^tiqnhyAhe 'organiza^.}h 
' While disseihination“of the reqtdred'info^a^pd^tcVrespdctiveMtakfehoMefs^ tiot 
; bnly .this, but the'agency/also^iielping 'the'CP^ jinjdesigmng. bffthe 'Mt^webifte 

' Which is bmng developed in cfipttast vnth the infce'rp^trohal 'rnodern'websitfes. OtSiet 
activities that are'facilitated hy.‘'the'; agency ar^'d^lii^ment 6fi:eqip.oratietid^h|dty 

. ■ ; such as logos, .employee- id cards,-visiting bards,- lettl^rlibad^ ^i^iatures :etc, -TJus'ip 
essential in the beginning'of-.MO'to''e^blifijl?-itself:.as’^^eyr*phyer in>^ie 
power sector; - Fflrthermbr6,y the'; Strategy ' to; .'iteep;*IJeMii ^tife^’comniiimc^tipji 
department coupled ''with,'.the 'brHiidihj*' and J.id^diiicatioiis,\..r6citiii?eiA^nt^ 
identified above,\the onboardihg of the creative ag<s hcydspneces^ary.’ The1 proposed 
.budget for creative agency forFY 2023/24 is Rs.^rtiition'. A\ ‘ ‘ i\ .. “ji

j •• . :a - •- .( • ,ir J i> .i . - -1 J . -j f
■: pther 'Services include'Mineral.water, Newspapers, .TVJ. Gable/ Cleaning' &! P<p$t 

pontrol .Service,'; Elevator'.'SeryiceS/ Generator;, Se KuCe^'Recprd;. Shifting,. Gl$ss 
A jW'indowGleaningj'Services and’etc./Th'e-iprop^sdd l udget^fpr m^se'services for ;FY

' V "A -A;"-j >:A!
^ • The. Petitioner has. requested an amount of RsJ7.7'ihij]ibittiM' thh!rfeghrdvfor^the-;EV' ■' ■- 2023-24. ■' , \" yX ; S ' !■ *|!«!.

. HE^RALicensingTee ^Petition Fee: ;
* ' ‘ ' • ' , • . i • 1 j . j ^ • . * , * j i,

This head mainly includes the■ CPPA^G; annual lifensipg fee-anti! petition' fee to tie
Rpoillntnr1 An' amnimf rvf T?e’l V mil'lii-vrtl'l'iae .'Aaor\’'»»ia>m<»r(ViAi A-vd.MTnJ’D A’ /r 'Cvsk J?rf Regiilator; An' amount of Rs.17 million:ha$ -been’rcque^qd for'hJE^RA Iiicensipg Fe.4 
Petition Fee for the'FY 2023^24!/" .:v . vW;11 ■ ■■'•' 1 .

Others AdTru-msi-rative Expenses: •
<i!J-

udvciuugj dUYcIUbCUlcllL dllu pupuCdUOIlS^ .allCl ^UQICOr 'lc6>, allu Otil€I .6Xp6n^6Si'
These , are recurring, expenses and normal.inflation! isi' appiied -,on! last 'year actual\ , *• ' » , | " * *• • j * ’ 'J • • 1 ^ i *,»|| l ^ ^ ' a ‘ * ? ' * » t • ' 1

• , , expenditure. Other administrative expenses areirequested^t.R^^Rjnillion forjFY 2028- 
, 24 against the-last yeahallowed figuf4 of Rs.160 tnilli6ril' n! - ■' - I • ''!! ■'

1. 'v- ; 'I1'1 • ■ _ 1 ' , . ’
1 ‘ Insiiri

• '’‘if \ ' A:;.'1 • ' •! '
r 1



Determination of the Authority in the matter of petition filed byCPPA-G 
for determination of Market Operation Fee for the FY2023-24

of over Rs. 1.5 trillion. Finance charges of Rs. 2 million have been requested for the FY 
2023-24.

Office Operations. Servirps ft Maintenance

The office operations, services & maintenance expenses consist of repair and
maintenance of furniture, office equipment, vehicle, IT equipment's, l.T services, 
software's and running cost of vehicle inclusive of fuel, oil and lubricants, annual fee 
and token taxes.

•/ The head wise breakup of the cost proposed for FY 2023-24 is as follows:

Mln.Rs
f

Description
Allowed Requested

5R&M General
l.T Services (Email Sevlces,internet Expansion, 
Software Renewals, & etc)
Vehicle Running Cost POL, Rapair & licences

45 95

total

S The office Operations, Services & Maintenance expenses are proposed an amount of Rs.
136 million for FY 2023-24, against the last year allowed amount of Rs. 71 million. The 
proposed Office operation, services & maintenance cost along with justifications is 
discussed in detail in the following paragraphs.

Repair ft Maintenance General:

S This head includes' R&M of office furniture, Sanitary & Plumbing works, Carpentry 
items, Electrical Fixtures, Gardening, R&M Lifts and other misc items. These 
expenditures mainly relate to office day to day operations. The budget in this head is 
proposed to be Rs. 7 million for FY 2023-24. The Petitioner requested to allow an 
amount of Rs. 7 million for FY 2023-24.

IT Services:

S This head, mainly includes the cost related to software licenses fee, IT support, l.T 
services and IT repair & maintenance. These expenses represent annual subscriptions
and license renewal of already executed contacts. The Petitioner requested to allow an 
amount of Rs. 94.5 million for FY 2023-24 in the head of I.T Services.

Vehicle Running Cost: 

f This head includes the following:

f/'



' 1 - - !, : 
•k-

aj- ^ -jj
; fftep:

>51 ,
l' ; "' V;' *

• ’ •! •. «i ~ •i’1 .t'

F&t

- ' l"i ‘!31 . • ” j: . *i, fj;
.Vehicle running cost (Pettol/:Die^el;:Oil4uh^cant;8t^t:c)';am‘ourits?t:o.Rs; “25 million. •' 
The major increase in this head is'due to;rece'nt;iii^;in|oy ^rici^lWeU^pqieifeij.; 

! future increase in.Petrol Oil aid tubricaiit p4ces.iiAfinferhationai!'ahk'iecaitaarli^ti-;

1 Vehicle- R&M and vehicle re^tratibnSt'annual toh^t^xl^mdunting 
1 representing nominal incrtfaseh&s Been aSsiiiiei'm,'1. V..\ f'' 'Vd'i'
‘ ' ’ ‘ >.■ -I...- -*t; -i ' t • ' .

allow-an:aril6dntof‘Rsit'S4tinillio'lji;f6i;;tHe-FYl.202S--24'iii:tiie-
t. ' ■•■■■ 1 -

^ ‘In ^ew °f above, theiAuthority. is;requested;tOapprb-ki a total;.amoUhCof Rs'Tp6'iniliioh • 
for the FY 2023-24 Under the head- of Office: operations, ■* servic esr;&i iniaintehance;- and 
vehicle running costs;- • ' i';\ ’• ,'vY- • •-£*/ v ; :ih', R. '

• . • ' p,'p:v;r|,k... ■ -.
also- requested, that all;these;exp,enses;£re Intimate! >nd‘,6ssential''ih' nature' ;
ion in these expenses-would; result* in'd^otSon'o^tJetatibnal' aitMtfei* of

v/ ,Thb Petitioner requested to 
hec d of vehicle running cost

6.3.2. Jhe Petitioner

Operations, Services 
2023-24 when available

r--------.Uiiv/ i^sjwwvuuu^iuy*! (wy,cA^cujrauuic^4

dces| and Maintenance .hasecij-qi:attditafv^pm^tatements'.;^6i5 t^e'IPf 
/ailable. : : ' ' ’ -^'v

6.3.3. The Authority for assessment of Rent, Rate &-Taxes, ha^'-.cp^nsidered .the'rental agreernent-'of,' 
. the Petitioner for, its office at Islamabad.' The Renfat-aorrp'f»ritipnf,.*li3r»r»iT« aTimtat'inrroicb^f

6.3.4.
sm \ ' LV :Jk

oy me reationer nas oeen considered. Regarding, Rs;3,6jniilli,on1 requested fbr.rental sgaqe 
for shining of record frorri-Lahore to Islamabad, the!Atitij.ojrity observed that'itHe Petitiprj^i 
did not] share any information in this regard. ne,ither ‘anyii'-prbcess;fors^uch acquisitiohrlias
KpPTI iWlklQPori. .Tr» iri ^kfa»«o/vP . Ai-iaU . £«». A. J —LL 'll 1t fll _1 'Ll.’j.A!!'been 
FY

6.3:5;

n iriitiatedi In view thereof, the-Authbrity h^-dfekeo:hfet"td:^ow!^^cosi:''durmg^e 
202j3-24.- ; .•!

Based qn the. above discussion, the Authority has auncjunb'.pf ;I^.10C: 24
miIlion|to the Petitioner imder the head,.of rent,.mtes-andjtaxesfor the;fY;/2023“24.': '

6.3.6. Regarding 
out the

requested by .Petitioner 
increase, therefore
requested by the Petitioner. Consequentlythe. Petitioner 
expenses for the FY 2023-24;

. However, for office .Supplies' ^d,TraMin^ expense'sr;sihce-.the’[amoiinii: 
loner-is/lower' vis.h.vis amount-work&i .|)ut after-incorporating NG^f 
> for .these heads: the ^Authority;' has. n^dedYta'5aU0w.;-the-;ambint'.

^-titioner 1^'^b^di^tKnifollowipg'Adrpiii

V :Y| t ^

• j •

/W/* '!-* ' - .!.

>'J.



Determination of the Authority in the matter ofpetition riled by CPPA-G 
for determination of Market Operation Fee for the FY2023-24

Allowed
Description FY 2023-24

Administrative Costs (Min. Rs.) 232
Rent Rate & Taxes

oo

Power Light etc. 18
Telephone Fax & Postage Telegram, etc. 13
Office Supplies & Other Expenses 17
Subscription & Periodicals 0.17
Sports & Entertainment 6
Advertisement & Publication 3
Travelling Expenses 24
BoD & Audit Fee 16
NEPRA Fees 17
General Misc. Expenses 17

Repair & Maintenance (Min. Rs.) 114
Repair and Maintenance 6
Vehicle Expenses Repair, Fuel & Oil 25
R&M of I.T Services 83

6.3.7. Regarding Insurance, Financial Charges, the Petitioner has requested a total amount of Rs.6 
million on account of financial charges and insurance cost for the FY 2023-24. The 
insurance expenses of Rs.4 million have been requested for the FY 2023-24, for various 
assets like office cars, I.T equipment and other assets. The Financial charges, of Rs.2 million 
have been requested which as per the Petitioner are normal bank charges, charged by banks 
against total transactions / projected payments of over Rs.1.5 trillion.

6.3.8. The Authority considering the actual expenditure of the Petitioner for the FY 2022-23 
under these heads, has decided to allow an amount of Rs.2.26 million for Insurance & 
Financial Charges for the FY 2023-24.

6.3.9. Regarding, Taxes the Petitioner has requested an amount of Rs.120 million under this head. 
The Authority observed that as per the Petitioner's Audited Financial Statements for the FY 
2022-23, it has paid an amount of Rs. 194 million, therefore, the request of the Petitioner for 
the FY 2023-24 seems reasonable. In view thereof, the Authority has decided to allow the 
amount of Rs.120 million on account of Tax for die FY 2023-24, subject to its actualization.

6.4. Whether the requested capital expenditure is reasonable and justified?

6.4.1. The Petitioner has requested capital expenditure for following categories for FY 2023-24.

•f IT Equipment & Software 

V Other CAPEX

6.4.2. The summary of CAPEX requested for FY 2023-24 and the justification submitted by the 
Petitioner is as under;



r — -s

' TSa*urt$
••. /br determination ,pfMarket_ Operation

ife fts

1
• .!•• I ■

r «,jl

•Determination of the Authority ii\ the 'matteyofpetitioji Sledby£PPA-h

Fee for .the FY2023-24.
i

: 1 V
I
1__ Description 1 . Ft, 2022^23 .. ■' i: ■ J

r: ---------- ^ v.lAHbwedy;
• cl” irfrJ ■

Requested* \
fT Equipment & Software' 
Other Ca'pex.apex .y"-Plii

Total

. .IT Equipment and Software':

■ , . ....j •Mraagiw&.iurt*, " •

■‘■■u; I-!•" ■ t'

6.4.3." The Petitioner' sUbmitted!'the -following ,for-:, GAP 
V Softwati for FY 2023-24;) . ' ' '

. ■.. I) I'.,

ing ,for-:, CAPe!x’-’reqilested^foriff; equipment --aid

/. r T , " u ■ '! 1 ■ , ■ * ' j* ■ l',. , " ^ ' '' rj‘

I' V ’

"'v
V. • i'-lfy •

1 Action! i'lu Amount 
(Min Rs.)

..'I-. , . i
, " .'Rdquirelnent,',R

IT Infrastructure Transformation 3 ' • -’!•* *'' *• ' h -ff '-'mv:*.'*'
. 1

Laptop* Co^e-i7,',16GB RAM. 512 SSd1 
Hard Disk oij latest SPECS \ ^ • 10.00

As Per FT Ass^t PoBcy Acdeptible ,Us 
Yean, whereas currert operatkli^l StoC 
more than Fotir.YeaftC^titfthfefJ/^Re^ 
loin.thei’bfnDi¥irtFY23-24:’ '■ V1

t'of Life, of Iiptops*is.Threff 
[Cj3rtah*.'4^Li{ltpps ageing 
^nploye^s, are^ecifed^

!' „ - 5
Window Server 2022 Licenses . ■ ••

•1. ' ;J
. • ’.2.p0

CPPA critical jn" services ‘whJdivtoH 
procured server. rWD nsi on Window: 
WmdowSeiVer’i'licewMl'fdf seoiritv •:

Tie;- tested', .on ^fewlyj
ier^er, machces ;Virill''rtquire' 
d'smodtKdb’eratiora'/ '•!

Additional Licenses . for ■ Solar .winds 
Netwotii| Performance Monitor' s ‘r. ,..■■.1.50

Additfeft-of 100- Nodes, *to Akead  ̂riurefiased 'Sok^1 'vfipd JNPM,-1' 
CridcaCfor morAoring Networit^iqiqrfner* '&.,Servkces’aind patch

>■ /:5 '';.'*••!*• i, •,..

Analog Tele^fore Adapten f8 ATAi)-' . !<• -'-,i.do Qurreody B’ATAs ‘We, fapky1 rje^ds'to1 bi pjocteed’ for attiyafiorr of 
Hds'ttiiskdSxclahfekolution1 , 'VI6'/' 1

SAN Storage'for Primary Data certcr Skt ".,5:00
6TB. Usable' SAN Storage is end Of Sfe!andlend|of styport'M^ds, to 
be replaced for urov1dinr'stdne£ tieidiiof business abp&atb'ni!

Server.- ' j ■ .. • . - , . .4.-
s;oo

Four^ervdts'are ehf of-life n^eds'tofbi replaced w^ththe'rew one,
with’GEiJtWtmi^aW'Swdbrt ‘-‘f.1'-’ -fl'V'’1

Data tester ExpansbnPtase-tl ' '' '2.00 

j. . . * if

, '- L , ■ • • , . 1 •• J..1 . S ■ 1 . .
For.erablingtCrBCM ind,'ensuing 24^i-i|iila6fflty,'Of'servk:es.-the 
dwelt CPPA-to Dauceaer space ^ be'fa^'used ac'fcs.ful cipacfcyi 
Thiett^ris^w dsuic^pter factjty^is^quired.tq be 'e'sublisHe&y -

Data center fccpansioa'Phaje-I Additional 
Works Pending payment for 22-23 • ■

■ '"‘2,28
During batacenterThase I-spme .ncestip','additiOiul'wotic; was. 

petfo.Qbed by. the successful} the ^paymeic^: pending.

Firewalls (Already Pirchase Order bstied- 
Delivery delayed due to, LC openir^ 
tcstriction) - ' '

. ' 20,80
''y.*l v-H :• >.LVft .-/it;';;-'i'..

Hardware- Equipment for video recording-- a *3.00 Video'rtcoidfrieiS'readredonEhe'HiefetiiK3 •. l’“ • - A
. ... Total • • 52.58 ' . • : j i ., i’mj , .i

nj-'hprC'APEXy. ' ' - . -i
*T' '

■ill-
:>i

*■ 
i'J -

■ l.f

■!:! ‘ ■1

ul: \

It.

’••.I .!•-

•• .i

: 11

■ .-vtf

6.4.4. Regarding Other CAPEX of Rs. 11.7 million; for FY . 2023-2,1 the, petitioner' stated1 tliii.j 
Viprocureijnent of new-Tacks- at-hasemen^forlrecorU ^en'Sdahnifig^Seffofifeyf Camet&s^ijti ' 

■ -.,- CPPA-Gf Building, Renovafiou work at^lo^rer.gjrpurid'ofbuil ling, Intension pf daydire^njd’j ; 
' . v? ladies common room^ and purchase of of^ce chairs are requite dj:. / ‘-/M;■ ■ ' 1 ■

- 6.4.5.: -The Authority understands that the Petitioner would' ieiait''
.r would . be responsible for*'the administration, ■ maint^rihiefe . H 

•'! • ; 
d.-' LIiCi luj‘i'-LlullSiiS pioviue,a.ni-,vue.iviai;ft.ei, xvuies..it ais^/ppi^u^Jius- uue iuiiuuuiia ujj iuvuluc.!' ••

?>v^>(mification/ billing, 8c setflementr. and’procurement.pf• • electdc'-'po^e^tph' 1b’ehaJf‘;|of ;tijpj 
Vys®&COs j including' import' Of power from other countries.- pi e Petitioner is also responsible j '

weprA >3> ' ........... ■v >,i:i■

[Hit
:'Jb AUTHORITY 
&

v ■ --p/ss*

., j 
•<

»i,, , m 11
'• '•! '

■:r: 'll



A

Determination of the Authority in the matter of petition filed by CPPA-G 
'for determination of Market Operation Fee for the FY2023-24

for collecting information, statistics & publishing reports and information relating to the 
performance of the Market. The Authority noted that in order to perform all these tasks in 
an efficient and transparent.manner, IT equipment and related softwares are the essential 
tools. The Authority has also considered the actual expenditure of the Petitioner in this 
regard for the FY 2022-23m which remained at around Rs.102 million. In view thereof, the 
Authority has decided to allow CAPEX of Rs.64 million to the Petitioner for the FY 2023- 
24. The Petitioner is directed to provide head wise detail of actual expenditure incurred 
against each item as mentioned above during the FY 2023-24, along-with its next MOF 
Petition.

6.5. Whether the requested recoverable loan advances to employees is justified?

6.5.1. The Petitioner submitted that as a practice in public sector organizations, CPPAG tends to 
take care of employees’ personal and social needs so that they are in a better position to 
perform their duties. Employee loan has been approved by BoD of CPPAG, to be disbursed 
upon certain eligibility criteria in terms of service tenure with CPPAG. Hence, the budget 
amount in employee loan has been incorporated for eligible employees only and will be 
recoverable in equal monthly installments. As per the approved SOP, the loan amount shall 
not exceed the terminal benefits available on the date of loan disbursement. The Petitioner 
requested to allow an amount of Rs, 88 million for FY 2023-24 for employee's loan.

6.5.2. The Authority noted that in its earlier decision dated 22.05.2023, in the matter of Review 
Motion filed by the Petitioner against its Market Operation fee determination for the FY 
2022-23, the Authority on the issue of recoverable loan advances decided as under;

"The Authority noted that in the MoF determination dated 23.11.2022, the Authority did 
not allow the amount of loans to employees of CPPA-G, considering the fact that base tariff 
was being increased by around Rs. 7.9/kWh, which would have further increased as a result 
of this amount. However, considering the submissions made by CPPA-G in the MLR & 
during the hearing minima! increase in tariff as stated by CPPA-G, and the fact that loans 
being allowed as mentioned by CPPA -G are 100% secured/refundable against their terminal
benefits, the Authority has decided to allow the Loan advance to employees ofRs.221
million as requested by CPPA -G. ”

6.5.3. Accordingly, in line with its earlier decision and the submissions made by the Petitioner, 
whereby the loans being proposed are 100% secure and refundable, the Authority has 
decided to allow the requested amount of Rs.88 million to the Petitioner on account of loan 
advances to employees for the FY 2023-24. Here it is pertinent to mention that the 
Petitioner would also be recovering around Rs.72 million from its employees on account of 
loans given in previous year, and the amount so recovered would be deducted/adjusted back 
in the revenue requirement of CPPA-G, Thus the net impact of the new loans would be 
around Rs.16 million for the FY 2023-24.

6.6. Whether the legal charges are justified and if so whether the same should be allowed as
nf! instant petition or be allowed as part of DISCOs Quarterly Adjustment?

[ether the requested Prior Year Adjustment and Other Income is justified?



. 4. o

, J

•• i' ' Determination of i$e Authorityihtii%'nlfittef afj>etidon hiedbjg’dgPA 
■ - : :, . fordetermwatipn dfJrfarket-Opetiiti8ii!F£e'}or.fte*^(2023-24.\: ’*.

»'V -^-v. -!>
•• .’'if' ■ 1 *, ■-••':*•-•• J -rf,

1 ... .

•■r

U“i:«

6.7.1. The Pe itioner -regarding. Prior -jYear'.Adjustment' h&|jretihesjtedfaypositive •PYA:1of Rs 339• - 
imlHon The Petddoner submitted that: theAnt^ont^*det^mi!rifed®6.P/og!Rs...3,'48/icW/j|l tO''

mOf Oetsrn^lned : os2

MOF Recova^Y , 1^92

. » • , . ' • S3.70

General Establishment Cost

Determined | - . 882

Actual j 9*3 60.30

Administrative Coat , . ,

Determined j , .116

Actual , ,' 208 (7-81)

Insurance & Finance Charges }
Determined , “ 3J
Actual ■ , ' '- (0;74)

H&M & IT Services ’ t. •
Determined '■ • \. -71

Actual. ' go ■ 13.39

Capex ""

Determined , • 115

Actual ' " 119 3.99

Other Income • - •• 1 -

Determined sia
Actual 1 1,266 (743.27)

Tai

Determined ‘ so
Actual * - _ 189 139.37

loan to Employees . ,

Determined • ; 22i

Actual 1 ; 214 (7.30)

legal Charges (Sep-19 toJun-23)

Determined j ....

Actual 1 ' - 743 7*3.16

Differential of office rent & Other OSM 77.00

TOWiUS-6

;; T ■ ^ J:;1-

Trip.:'
[ . ■: V-T"!; •'

' [ ' \ Q- r f.,

'■ .1 ", : r>'V^’V" • ’ ’vi'.'iVjKf ■!

'■ vipi;,
i JiKif.. . •

••••I *j rj1 • t,l=,i-
, - -ft h -I i. ■><!*:■ - iX’U 

v 'V.,, 1 r /%.n>

.. i

If-,1 ,, ,

<m5;:

• 'i '1. ) '*]!: ! ?. "n • -v

' '.t •’!, rjj'l.

,. I

• *V-«*UV-r• T. 1’1 1

■ T‘|1
s ■ .11 J'J, ■!

• .in t,«

■r-

1UC J. wUUvilvi 1U1UJ.C1 dUUUillCCU LlieU. i^lidl i\A lir* ild| ill

Tariff fc^r the3riQuarter FY2022-affl^il»yXVpis6Q8|^;Ji^j*M^ipi&l-ttuijtf .
i.i : .‘‘pi! 1 v£.-: -i'.' '' ''

______ _________________^_______________
/ litigation charges in the capacity costs .billed'to
directed to include the said Cost in' its market ope.

: Authority" ■"

6.7.3.' The Petitioner .'accordingly, stated-, that itPis'^ngagedi'njpIocS^d^nternational.legal 
proceedings in its1 capacity as agent of-DISCO& atiH lti^^tigau6^;rcH^ges’;^jmned!rby-::,
rt)DA_C u~i—if-cmcr’n-----------~w'T* Tvro/'WJj-t ^u7'!A,ci.':Pi^.-fi1i-*Tp‘:

r% :■:<■ ■ ;>^vf pvnif1 •
v-it t tV^CYUv-;

: ■ a/'JV>f
.,■ • ■ ■;■■■.?$/&• p;;;. 'pp:;7

> ■ 1
-I . -

t



Determination of the Authority in the matter ofpetition filed by CPPA-G 
for determination of Market Operation Fee for the FY2023-24

June 03, 2015. CPPA-G has been requesting the Authority to allow cost of legal charges in 
Quarterly decision of Periodic Adjustment in Tariff of XWDISCOs, but the Authority has 
disallowed cost of legal charges billed to distribution companies by CPPA-G which has 
piled up to Rs. 743.16 million from Sep-19 toJun-23. As per the Authority's direction, the 
cost of legal charges amounting to Rs.743.16 million have now been claimed in Market 
Operation Fee.

6.7.4. Regarding differential of office rent & Other O&M- requested as part of PYA, the Petitioner 
submitted that a reconciliation has been carried out for the actual office rent & other actual 
O&M expenses incurred by CPPA-G as per the audited financial statements and' office rent 
& other O&M expenses allowed by the Authority in Market Operation Fee for FY-20 and 
FY-21. As per the reconciliation, the difference of Rs.77 million is yet to be allowed by the 
Authority. The reconciliation has already been submitted to the Authority.

6.7.5. For Calculation of PYA, the Authority laid downed following criteria in the previous 
determination of MoF of CPPA-G;

"The amounts allowed in the original decision of the MoF and in the MLR for the FY2022- 
23, under each head' of account Le. General Establishment, R&M, Insurance & Financial 
Charges, Other CAPEX and CAPEX, excluding other income 8t tax, shall be considered as 
upper cap under each head, subject to downward adjustment only, once the Audited 
accounts of the Petitioner for the FY2022-23 are available. The Petitioner is directed to 
seek prior approval of the Authority for making any expenditure beyond the allowed 
Market Operation Fee for the FY2022-23, under any head of account. “

6.7.6. Regarding Legal Charges, the Authority in its previous determinations of MoF decided and 
directed the Petitioner to make these legal costs as part of its market operation fees and the 
same shall be got approved from the Authority and Provide the detail of all legal cases 
against various entities including international arbitrations and their status and also those 
cases filed against NEPRA since July 2015.

6.7.7. The Petitioner now in light of direction of the Authority has requested Rs.743.16 million on 
account of legal charges as part of PYA, however, the Authority direction regarding 
provision of detail of all legal cases has not been fully complied with by CPPA-G. 
Considering the fact that Legal charges have already been incurred by CPPA-G and it has 
also provided certain information regarding case wise detail of legal charges and the cost 
thereof, the Authority has decided to allow an amount of Rs.500 million on account of legal 
charges as part of PYA. The remaining amount would be allowed subject to provision of 
complete information by CPPA-G in terms of case wise detail and the cost thereof for the 
total amount of Rs.743 million.

6.7.8. Based on the aforementioned decision of the Authority, PYA of petitioner for FY 2022-23 
. has been worked out as under;



4m&

i,

•i.-' ,'>r '
! -i.Trt. 

"V >’

Jl’l r |, ':f. ; 'H‘ ! * . J .!• .• [J’V. • j -
■■ . 1 v;

-A Lm.'L____*a-’. It!____ L_ _____ Lz*,_ ^ z*f__ r ,n

- .1

$*

-f

1 . ••
•EYA for FY 2022^23 " Rs.-Mln

. k r FY 2022-23 . • ' '
1' M , MOF Det^niined _ ', > - 1,152

MOF‘Recovery . ■ , • 1.092
r * 1

' •: ' 59.70
General Hatablishment Cost
Determined ' V, *» 882 * ■ •

' Actual • ' , 943
Administrative Cost '
Determine^ ; * 2L6
Actual- . - „ r !' .208 (7.81)

, In^rlranc : &,Finance Charges . • ,!•;»
Detetmined • ■!' • 3 . 1

Actual' • ^ k . ■ 2 : (0.74)
. . R&M& T Services -

Determineb . ■ '1'" 71
" ; Actual

Capex
Determined ' '115 • .
Actual -1' 119 _
Other Income

. • : Determined 518
Actual • ‘ 1.266 (748.27)

. • , Tax . • ’ - .
Detemiined ' !'• <50
Actual V . -«'4- 189 - 139.S7
Loan to Employees • "
Detemane'd • . ^2l‘

' 'Actual •'"‘,l214- (7.30)
■ i •Legal Charges 4.1 • *;»4
i Determined • ' ‘ •

Actual '' ': / '-743 - 500-

Differential-Ofnce'rent fit"Other O&M ' "
PYA'for TY 2022-23 • ' ' ‘ *s a- * , t* , (64.88)

- . ■ . j i <

T i* "VV *$ •' •>!/' •. '---f
r- ,/V.,r| -;K ... I '' Jj;

■ > ' ./’Vf'r* ,1^-' ; i Iv.-' . ■

’; ■1; ■ -r^rY^yj-'v i.,;f !- -

,v. :.j >;■ ■* *ir,'

v- . . - :V

VY ■■ :;v ‘
> '' * * j»* | ^ ■•j,| ' ' ^ k| . *» ‘e

-'I.1, -r,-l'5K'.V'l:’'.>

:.!j- ■■ 7.1!

(til,L-j.
tul

\rW HEPpA

it i •, " Sfft1

Other Income
V» ’

Y Y’1 '}] i

Income is-required to be true'd up based bu the^Auditedi^iri^ial Statement of FX[ 2023:X4,: 
therefore; the -Authorityv'has. decided’tb'^aiiow: tlie retjueftt ^amount^>Rs.997;ipililqid,'^i,

..Y ••!• other income*’subject to adjustment,based-o,n Audited .Finkr ak^tat^entAf .F^;2023r2if | [
■ ’ • ■ , -' : 11 .• * ’ '!• ; '' j,jf * . j ,̂■ • • -V cl'Jr

.P/5' * Whether the request of the Petitioner for 'actualization11 of gfeenditiTre'.Waked'’^on -audited8
. ' ' ,! rT^* 7T-; JC*’,,.' f ,• ••, i "j/iV-"tr ,,;tW- : financial statement is nistififrn? , : •; ■■ -t!-.. • r- ; ’•-■•• • -- /v -• i|"

-A . i

6.9;1. : The'. Petitioner i;

„ '-Tor spade n ^ .

V.:i- .NEPRAj Licensing Fee,'services,etc.:it ag!^^^[tti^t<^I-th^Xuflirofity;thiLt'i!tl^ 
■ * expenditures are essential;'and'legitimate■ in-1 nature ahd' by^apblvinki'a ‘ctit'/on’'the•;actuil‘expenditures are essentialj'and'legitimate1 in-'nature 'ahd',b),k^^li^^a;'(^i[^on-,Jttid*;ac'f ^ 

',expendi,ture, CPPAG-ViS'fce unable, tjj rim its operational^ctivifie^'Sniopdiiy., HeiiCe''tl.^ 
Petitioner requested. to allow: the, actualization.'^ experiditur- i'b'ased,: bn ‘tier audited fmanaal 

. - statements of KY"2023-2A^Hen available. : :'r • -1

S s; >;.V: '■i'

-i-r,
j * K , • n . „• - •i , 1 j i ,

••i • -n ■

i



%£a*.K*v Determination of the Authority in the matter of petition Sled by CPPA-G 
for determination of Market Operation Fee for the FY2023-24

6.9.2. The Authority observed that the Petitioner in its previous Petitions of MoF also requested 
actualization of allowed expenses based on Audited accounts. The Authority on the issue 
vide its determination of MoF dated 23.11.2022 decided as under;

"....the amount allowed under the head of General Establishment, R&M, Insurance & 
Financial Charges and CAPEX, excluding other income & tax, shall be considered as upper 
cap under each head, subject to downward adjustment only, once the Audited accounts of 
the Petitioner for the FY2022-23are available.

Further, other income and tax shall be trued based on the Audited accounts for the FY 
2022-23. In addition to the above any under/over recovery of the allowed revenue 
requirement due to MDI or late notification etc. shall be considered as part of PYA."

6.9.3. Subsequently in the MLR decision of the Petitioner dated 06.07^2023, the Authority again 
decided that;

"CPPA-G has already been directed that allowed amounts shall be considered as upper cap 
under each head, subject to downward adjustment only, once the Audited accounts of the 
Petitioner for the FY2022- 23 are available. In view of thereof, the Authority has decided 
not to allow actualization of expenditure related to Pay & Allowances and benefits Costs, 
rather the allowed amount shall be considered as upper cap under each head, subject to 
downward adjustment only, once the Audited accounts of the Petitioner for the FY2022- 
23 are available. The Petitioner is further directed to seek prior approval of the Authority, 
for making any expenditure beyond the allowed cost for the FY2022-23, under any head of 
account.

6.9.4. The Authority understands that allowing actualization of certain expenses which are of 
controllable nature defeats the very purpose of filing Petition before the Authority and its 
subsequent determination. The determination assesses the prudent operational costs, with 
the objective that the Petitioner manages its operations within the allowed limits, rather 
brings in efficiency by reducing these costs. At the same time, the Authority also 
understands that there are certain heads like Tax and Other Income, which are not directly 
in the control of the Petitioner, therefore are actualized based on the Audited Financial 
statements. Here it is also pertinent to mention that the Authority had permitted the 
Petitioner to seek prior approval of the Authority, for making any expenditure beyond the 
allowed cost for the FY 2023-24, under any head of account.

6.9.5. In view thereof and in line with its earlier decision, the Authority has decided that allowed 
amounts shall be considered as upper cap under each head, subject to downward adjustment 
only, once the Audited accounts of the Petitioner for the FY 2023- 24 are available. 
However, other income and tax shall be trued based on the Audited accounts for the FY 
2023-24. In addition, any under/over recovery of the allowed revenue requirement for the 
FY 2023-24 due to variation in projected MDI or late notification etc. shall be considered as 
part of PYA. The Petitioner is also directed to seek prior approval of the Authority, for 

^ ^p^^rnaking any expenditure beyond the allowed cost for the FY 2023-24, under any head of 
V^- ^v^count.

^' %



|il8p! .

• VJ,
: ! 1:,: .

Det&rminatiqii.pfj&edythdrity/ia^hjs'jjiat'ter pipetition Gl&dby CP^Af G'' 

&rdetenmmd^ofM^e^dp^ap^kj^ee^pribe^202^2^ ' ' 'N l,:; ;

- v y I,7 ■ .7"■'Tf T ■ :.• ■ •' ■

H n1' Di>i«»A*4 « 4 m',’ T/A j4« 4 4 amW A}C 4>L n

’ , I
] i

t • Allowed'for"'

General E*t*bli»hmenf Coitl (Mla.iU.) . :: • , l'1.186
,pay’8tAllowance* ■ ' ,1..U79.-

Sakrles & Wage*' 1 ''92S'
' Employee Benefio ' •' 168

i Bonu* A' !, ... ‘ .•••;:'• 43'
New'Hiring ‘ ■ • •- :• •• : 44

Restruccuringof Pay & AHowancuofWorkingEmployee* , ' - • • ; -s; i •
• Trainings and Capacity Building '• " ‘ • -t

" OutsourcMcdiisultaney Expense* *’ -• 1 -• J i l. ‘ : 1 2.50
Administratrre Cost, (Mln.Rj.) •• .'.232'
'Rent RStc.& Taxes 1 ••" 100
Power Lght etc. ' . 18

' Telephone Fax & Postage Telegram etc.' ’ ' • ' ’ \ •' "‘‘IS
Onice’Sopplie*& Other Expense* • ' • ' • 1.17
Subscription & Periodicals - ' v 0.2
Sports & Entertainment 1 ' - • ..#
Advertisement & Publication ’ ’ • ' - 3'
Travelling Expenses ••< ' f • » ' 24

BoD&AuditFcc . . ' ' •• '...-O'-- 16'
NEPRAFee*' • • , 17.
General M«c. Expense* • • ‘ ‘ •• ":i*

Repair 8l Maintenance (Min, Rj.) " 1 -"'i
Repair and Maintenancei ' . 1 ~T~t.

Vehicle Expenses Repair, Fuel & Oa •' • . \ ."--25
RAM of I.T Services - ' " . • •' „\v ,, 83:

Tan Paid , -- r; ^ ■.'' • 12,0 •
Innitence .A Financial Charges • * : 2

Gross'Fee ' . r • . 1,653-
PYA ... , . .. • :m
Other Ipcotne .' ' ‘ 1 • <9?7)
Recoverable Loan from '(Mln> Ri.) •»•• ■; * . .16

Loan to etnpbyees 1 *■ " 88
Elecoveryofloan . • . .;l'".(72)

CAPEX (Min. Rs.) . . ' 64
IT Eqtupment& Software- ., : ' 53.
Other C*pex . 12.

Net Revenue 1 1 „■ • • ‘ ^ T673'

1!'

•l-’f

', ,;’U . \.y . .-\ . ' .’<•- •-
•'—'>*;[ * »r*.-T -.‘"V -

'•!■ t<\ I!. •. -'••w'' V”,. :• ,'i ! ■
jf ... ..• ! '. V».|.'. • .-..j- *» * * ,1

■:\r‘L.'U rQ,,-'^y" v< 'V*
, ', •• I..," .. ; , , . V

.8. ORDER 

I.' The Central' Power PurchasinglAgeiicy? Guarantee.■ (CPPA'-C): isrhere^ jidloiyticlito. 
charge such fee on such terms and'cbnditiohs afe'pro^iied-herfeunder: i '■ ,

I 1 1 * ■ i' • !' r s
” _ ; ^ .. ; ... i'1 J 11„ ?('r i.& • -

II. ' Central
' Operator and allied

• • on the following.rates; based on avefage projec.ted'rno 
FY12023-24 ' ^ T ^ '''V

Market Operator Fee-(MOF);= Rs.2'i)6/kW/inbnt i

■ III.1 .CPPA-G " r

■ Market Participant, t)

ssessed fe^.fdr-^the-jFY 202^4 .
ky&rir offi/Sfe&W' forSe.
l<{-5 -{.nj-;: • >>!':] .. . 

•V1* , , li I 1 ,'(]•/ i'1 ‘
M.. • > > i j: j,.

< i

; i v>'. <}/•<' V Y
’ ~ , I, 1 , , -I*

’•••.' I - ■ ■ ■ 'H
‘y-J; , -Af;„. I- |I‘ ■

'•I'
{■

. shallf Tor. the purpose.tofji'dgri ty inthhate^ »^a41;^i(pK.Ci^.^6iF'.any;i^^r i 
Participant, the'generation paft-of.the Tfansfer% hi3hrtg,'pejh6id(’v ■

1 'MA ^

■. . i. ■ i
'I-

•v.- -1.

\i" I



'4 .

pep:
Determination of the Authority in the matter of petition Bled by CPPA-G 

■for determination of Market Operation Fee for the FY2023-24

by deducting from the Transfer Charge, the Transmission Charge or Use of System 
Charges of NTDCL and the Market Operator fee of CPPA-G.

9. Summary of Directions

9.1. The directions of the Authority given in the instant determination are mentioned
hereunder for strict compliance by the Petitioner.

9.2. The Petitioner is directed to;

i. Submit its Power Purchase Price (PPP) forecast report updated every year after 
accounting for upcoming addition in Generation, changes in demand pattern, and 
other variables like exchange rate parity, changes in local/ US CPIs, LIBOR/ KIBOR 
and IGCEP etc., for consideration of the Authority.

ii. Continue sharing its HR development progress at the end of each quarter and also 
include therein department wise detail of employees, functions being performed by 
each department and plans for future recruitment, if any, aiong-with their proposed 
JDs etc., in its HR Report.

iii. Apprise the Authority regarding its plans for future recruitment, aiong-with their 
proposed JDs etc., before making any such hiring.

iv. Provide composition of its Board of Directors, with brief profile of each member, 
basis of their appointment and their roles and responsibilities.

v. Ensure provision of monthly information to the Authority in terms of energy 
generated, energy, capacity & other charges, and payments etc. as per the prescribed 
formats, already shared with the Petitioner, including Fuel stocks held at each 
Power Plant on monthly basis. CPPA-G is also directed to submit complete details 
for deviation from EMO, showing hourly generation aiong-with financial impact 
for deviation from EMO, and the reasons thereof, in coordination with NPCC, and 
within the given timelines, as also directed by the Authority in the monthly FCA 
decisions, while submitting the monthly FCA data.

vi. Submit monthly reconciliation report of the T&T losses with NTDCL.

vii. Provide party wise breakup of amounts payable & receivables as per the following 
format on monthly basis, in addition to the monthly circular debt reporting as per 
the agreed formats.

Sr.# Company Name
Opening

Payable/Rectivibk
Amount

Billing During 
the Month

Amount „ ,„ , I Balance AmountPaid/Received L, ,. m , .,, , . Pay&bk/Rccelvtblcrtnrin# the Month l

1
2

—

vm. Provide the detail of all legal cases against various entities including international 
arbitrations and their status and also those cases filed against NEPRA since July 
2015 on the below format:

%



• 1

■ -
. - iv 
.11

" • ‘V i ' ?'.*' I 'r. &si.’

* * , t » ' *1

i ’ .. w

. i * , - , !*i r-'

• • : • , ;I7 .. , • ,• ■■ ■ 1 . » 71 !'

petenmnationpf.thejLuthbnty-in 'th'&matterdfpetitiqihfiledby,CPPA-C?}
.'1 i ■

... . ■ . • ... T .a -•>- ,r • »r > , . ,1

Sr."- Party Case InitiatiioB 
date

.Court whcj;e;c**e 
has bceA filed: Nature otCase ^AkAtini V f ^'iegalFeei . t

Orient
Power ' .06-jun-18 ' London, CIA r CapWi^y charges 

depute Rs
• M ‘l*
^OQ Million, !i

*>“ s, t ,
Rs.lO Million.’

,'

ix. -1 To make legal’'costs as.part of its'marlceribperatioji 
approved from the, Authority !'*' ’-*» / '

x. ■ Provide monthly 'report regarding 3X& imposed; On 
,• fwith reasons. •.< • .

fees 'arid th£;Siime shall- be*gpti
ti'j-■■if?/*'.1 -y.H ■

Gjeneipti'Oh Companies' aibnj j-j-J

_ ■■■,'' r-j \|i
k prior •apprhVal'of ;the AutKorityj'.fof 'makipg . any expenditure/ beyond 'the.. ' 
)wedcostfortheFY2023-!24,:nlidebhnvhead6r3c!ctiuiit‘.'^'-,':!'P

> i' * ii ,
- 1 v ■ ' ••‘V-,,

xi. r ’ ‘ ;Seek
Sallowed cost for the FY 2023^24

4 ' ■ v:.; . r
ii- ■ 'Provide head-wise'detail of actual-expenditure inquired against' each'item tJNpERxu

10,

•. . .. <

V'/t «'•'V.ycu -'.',1 u.P■'*’': ! ■■■
!...............0 .___ ^  r_t-& summaity;pf:di^eqtibps

deternpnation, are intimated to the Federal ^Government:.’ 
gazette Junder'Section 31(7)' of the NEP^AAct. ' ■■ -I-, ,!. „r: •• > '

•*' . ' V*'' »
' iJ ' ! ‘ : -r:

M ' • 'lA.,- '

:o f.
4 ••j “ ; '

Mathar Niaz Rana (nsc), • '• ! 
' ' . Member" 1

' ■ i"f" rl '["’A .1 .

''IR^cjtie^Ahnied §HaikK
: d'K;1 ’ '-^Ivi'cmberV V-

A ' ‘ ‘ ’''^^';Airiina Athmed -
1 :?*v Member ?:■ ' ■ -'j.

v- • i. li i • r-

4::;'

' I

-1".. •''<

4:^ >!.



B8P®

REGISTRAR

National Electric Power Regulatory Authority
Islamic Republic of Pakistan

NEPRA Tower, G-5/1 (East), Near MNA Hostel, Islamabad 
Phone: 9206500, Fax: 2600026 

Website: www.neDra.ora.pk. Email: info@nepra.org.pk_

No. NEPRA/TRF-61 l/CPPA-G/2023-24/
R" August 13,2024

The Manager
Printing Corporation of Pakistan Press
Shahrah-e-Suharwardi
Islamabad

Subject: NOTIFICATION REGARDING DETERMINATION OF THE AUTHORITY
TN THF. MATTER OF PETITION FILED BY CENTRAL POWER
PURCHASING AGENCY (GUARANTEE-) LIMITED (CPPA-G) FOR
DETERMINATION OF MARKET OPERATION FEE FOR THE FY 2023-24

In pursuance of Sub-Section 7 of Section 31 of the Regulation of Generation, 
Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act, 1997 (XL of 1997), enclosed please 
find herewith ‘Determination of the Authority in the Matter of Petition filed by Central Power 
Purchasing Agency (Guarantee) Limited (CPPA-G) for Determination of Market Operation 
Fee for the FY 2023-24’ for immediate publication in the official gazette of Pakistan. Please 
also furnish thirty five (35) copies of the Notification to this Office after its publication.

Enel: Notification T36 pages!

(Wasim Anwar Bhinder)

lJMou JcamoJ

CC:
1. Chief Executive Officer, Central Power Purchasing Agency (Guarantee) Limited, 

73 East, AK Fazl-e-Haq Road, Block H, G-7/2, Blue Area, Islamabad

2. Syed Mateen Ahmed, Deputy Secretary (T&S), Ministry of Energy - Power Division, 
‘A’ Block, Pak Secretariat, Islamabad [w.r.t. NEPRA's Decision issued 
vide No. 9734-9737 dated June 27, 2024]

http://www.neDra.ora.pk

